i} RICOH UNIVERSITY

D093/D09%4
PARTS CATALOG

006366MIU




TONER

www tonerplus_com.ua



i nowledge ¢ Performance

ARICOH

D093/D094
PARTS CATALOG



TONER

www tonerplus_com.ua



quJ RICOH UNIVERSITY

D093/D09%4
PARTS CATALOG

006366MIU



TONER -

www tonerplus_com.ua




It is the reader's responsibility when discussing the information contained
within this document to maintain a level of confidentiality that is in the best
interest of Ricoh Americas Corporation and its member companies.

NO PART OF THIS DOCUMENT MAY BE REPRODUCED IN ANY
FASHION AND DISTRIBUTED WITHOUT THE PRIOR
PERMISSION OF RICOH AMERICAS CORPORATION.

All product names, domain names or product illustrations, including desktop images,
used in this document are trademarks, registered trademarks or the property of their
respective companies.

They are used throughout this book in an informational or editorial fashion only and for
the benefit of such companies. No such use, or the use of any trade name, or web
site is intended to convey endorsement or other affiliation with Ricoh products.

© 2011 RICOH Americas Corporation. All rights reserved.

X -
v ! ‘ 3




TONER -

www tonerplus_com.ua




LEGEND

PRODUCT CODE COMPARY
GESTETNER LANIER RICOH SAVIN
D093 NA NA Aficio MP W2401 NA
D094 GWD3006 LW426 Aficio MP W3601 3406WD
B643/B853 Paper Cassette Type 240
B662/B854 Table Type 240
D311 Original Hanger
D312 Rear Stacker
D503 Roll Feeder Type 3601A/B
D506 D093/D094 Controller Options

1 WJINVLI

y,




TONER -

www tonerplus_com.ua




DOCUMENTATION HISTORY

REV. NO. DATE COMMENTS
* 02/2011 Original Printing




TONER -

www tonerplus_com.ua




D093/D094

TABLE OF CONTENTS

D093/D094 PARTS LOCATION AND LIST

1.Exterior 1 (D0O93/D094).......cccvvvieeeeeeieiiiiineeeaeeen 6
2.Exterior 2 (D093/D094).......cccccvvveeieeeeeiiiiiiieeeeaeenn 8
3.0peration Panel (D093/D094)............ccceecvvvvvnenn. 10
4.Scanner Section 1 (D093/D094) ......ccceeeeiiviinnns 12
5.Scanner Section 2 (D093/D094) .........ccccuvvveeennn. 14
6.Scanner Section 3 (D093/D09%4) ........cccovveernnnnen. 16
7.Scanner Section 4 (D093/D094) .......cccccvveernnnnen. 18
8.Paper Registration (D093/D094) .........cccvvverrnnen. 20
9.lmage Prosessing (D093/D094) ...........ccccvvvveeen. 22
10.Drum Section (D093/D094) .......ccevviuvvrvieeenaaenn. 24
11.Development Unit (DO93/D094) ........ceevvvveeenne 26
12.Charge & Transfer Unit (D093/D094)................ 28
13.Charge Cleaning Section (D093/D094)............. 30
14.Fusing Unit 1 (D093/D094)........ccvceeeriieeaiireane 32
15.Fusing Unit 2 (D093/D094)........cccoevvvvvrerrnnaennnnn 34
16.Paper Exit 1 (D093/D094) .....ccccveviveeiiererireeanen 36
17.Paper Exit 2 (D093/D094) .....cccvvvivreeiiererireeenn 38
18.Drive Section (D093/D094)........cccoviumvreeeeeeaaannn. 40
19.Electrical Section 1 (D093/D094) .........ccccuveeeenne 42
20.Electrical Section 2 (D093/D094) .........ceeevuvnnen. 44
21.Electrical Section 3 (D093/D094) .........evvevuvneen. 46
22.Frame 1 (D093/D094).......cccccvvveeeeeeeiiiiiiieeeeaeenn, 48
23.Frame 2 (D093/D094).......cccccvveveeeeeiiiiiieeeeaeenn, 50
24.Decal And Documents (D093/D094).................... 52
25.Special Tools (D093/D094) .....cccceevveiiuvrivieenaaaann. 56
‘\ 1\

D093/D094 PARTS INDEX
PARTS INDEX....ciiiiiiiiiiiiinene e 2

PAPER CASSETTE TYPE 240 (B853/B643) PARTS LOCATION
AND LIST

1.CASSETTE 1 (B643/B853) ......ccevvvrereeiiiieeeein 2
2.CASSETTE 2 (B643/B853) .....cevvvceeerreierieeeienn 4
3.CASSETTE 3 (B643/B853) .....ceevceeerriieriieeeien 6

PAPER CASSETTE TYPE 240 (B853/B643) PARTS INDEX
PARTS INDEX......oiiiiiiieiier e 2

TABLE TYPE 240 (B662/B854) PARTS LOCATION AND LIST
1. Table Type 240 (B854).......ccccccvvvevrreeeeieiirinenn 2

TABLE TYPE 240 (B662/B854) PARTS INDEX
PARTS INDEX.....oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 2



ROLL FEEDER TYPE 3601A/B .(D503/D504) PARTS
LOCATION AND LIST

1.Exterior (D503/D504) ....ccccevviviiiiiieeiee e e iiiinieeeenns 2
2.Roll Paper Holder (D503/D504) .......ccccceveeveuvrnnnnn. 4
3.Roll Paper Feed 1 (D503/D504).......cccceeeeeiiunnnnen. 6
4.Roll Paper Feed 2 (D503/D504)........cccceeeeeeennnnns 8
5.Roll Paper Feed 3 (D503/D504)........c.cccvvivveeeenns 10
6.Frame Section 1 (D503/D504) ........ccceeeviivveeeenns 12
7.Frame Section 2 (D503/D504) ........ccceeeviivieeeenns 14
8.Decals And Documents (D503/D504)................. 16

ROLL FEEDER TYPE 3601A/B (D503/D504) PARTS INDEX
PARTS INDEX ...coiiiiiiiiiiiiereee e 2

ORIGINAL HANGER (D311) PARTS LOCATION AND LIST
1.0riginal Hanger (D311) ......ooocuviiiieeeeeeiniiiiiieeeenn 2

ORIGINAL HANGER (D311) PARTS INDEX
PARTS INDEX ..coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 2

REAR STACKER (D312) PARTS LOCATION AND LIST
1.Rear Stacker (D312) ....ccooeeiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeiiiiieeeennn 2

REAR STACKER (D312) PARTS INDEX
PARTS INDEX ..coiiiiiiiiiiiieiee e 2

D093/D094 CONTROLLER OPTIONS (D506) PARTS
LOCATION AND LIST
1.Controller Options 1 (D506) ........cccuvvvveeereeeeriiinnns 2
2.Controller Options 2 (D506) ........c.cevevrvreeeeiiienenen. 4

D093/D094 CONTROLLER OPTIONS (D506) PARTS INDEX
PARTS INDEX ..ottt 2



D093/D094
PARTS LOCATION AND LIST



This section shows you the part numbers and descriptions used on this machine.



LOCATIONS OF UNITS

1. Exterior 1 (D093/D094)

2. Exterior 2 (D093/D094)

3. Operation Panel (D093/D094)

See Page 7

See Page 9

See Page 11

4. Scanner Section 1 (D093/D094)

5. Scanner Section 2 (D093/D094)

6. Scanner Section 3 (D093/D094)

See Page 13

See Page 15

See Page 17

D093/D094

Parts Location and List




LOCATIONS OF UNITS

7. Scanner Section 4 (D093/D094)

8. Paper Registration (D093/D094)

9. Image Prosessing (D093/D094)

See Page 19

See Page 21

See Page 23

10. Drum Section (D093/D094)

11. Development Unit (D093/D094)

12. Charge & Transfer Unit (D093/D094)

See Page 25

See Page 27

See Page 29

D093/D094

Parts Location and List




LOCATIONS OF UNITS

13. Charge Cleaning Section (D093/D094)

14. Fusing Unit 1 (D093/D094)

15. Fusing Unit 2 (D093/D094)

See Page 31

See Page 33

See Page 35

16. Paper Exit 1 (D093/D094)

17. Paper Exit 2 (D093/D094)

18. Drive Section (D093/D094)

See Page 37

See Page 39

See Page 41

D093/D094

Parts Location and List




LOCATIONS OF UNITS

19. Electrical Section 1 (D093/D094)

20. Electrical Section 2 (D093/D094)

21. Electrical Section 3 (D093/D094)

See Page 43

See Page 45

See Page 47

22. Frame 1 (D093/D094)

23. Frame 2 (D093/D094)

See Page 49

See Page 51

D093/D094

Parts Location and List




TONER -

www tonerplus_com.ua




1.Exterior 1 (D093/D094)

- %104

D093/D094 6 Parts Location and List



1.Exterior 1 (D093/D094)

Ir;\?sx Part No. Description ,Ss gégglry
1 | B125 4720 |Side Fence: Left 1
2 | B125 4723 | Side Fence: Right 1
3 | B286 2594 |Manual Feed Table 1
4 | AGO7 0514 |Magnet Catch 3
5 | B286 4806 |Cover - Toner Cartridge 1
6 | D093 4811 |Decal: Emblem: RIC (D093) 1
6 | D094 4811 |Decal: Emblem: RIC (D094) 1
7 | B1254841 |Cover Sheet - Toner Cartridge 1
8 | G180 1265 |Ground Plate- Toner Supply 2
9 | D093 4885 | Decal: Original: Operate: Multi-language: EXH 1
9 | D093 4887 |Decal: Original: Operate: Multi-language: CHN 1

10 | B286 1286 |Cover: Left Upper 1
11 | B286 1287 |Cover: Left Lower 1
12 | D093 1265 | Decal: H-temp Warning: Exterior:

Multi-language 1
13 | B125 1283 | Cover: Right Upper 1
14 | B125 1288 | Cover: Right Lower 1
15 | B125 1363 |Guide: Original 4
16 | B125 1364 |Guide Plate: Guide: Original 4
17 | B286 1352 |Copy Tray: Upper 2
18 | D093 4462 |Copy Tray: Auxiliary 2
19 | B125 1358 | Guide: Original: Middle 1
20 | B010 1359 | Operating Instructions Holder 1
21 | D093 4464 |Decal: Left And Right: Copy Tray 1
22 | D093 4470 |Guide: Paper: Auxiliary 1
23 | B065 1374 | Cloth - DF Exposure Glass 1
24 | D093 4467 |Case: Guide: Copy Tray 2
25 | D094 7523 | Manual: Troubleshoot: NA 1
25 | D094 7696 |Manual: Troubleshoot: CN 1
26 | D094 7505 |Manual: About_Machine: NA 1
26 | D094 7693 | Manual: About_Machine: CN 1
27 | B132 1531 |Panel: Logo 1
28 | B286 1382 |Holder: Original Tray 1
29 | AA06 6681 | Spring: Original Tray 4
30 | B286 1380 | Original Tray 2

D093/D094

"I]\?sx Part No. Description ,Sé ?érzglry
31 | GAOO 0067 | Decal: Power Source: Off: English 1
31 | B188 1373 | Decal - Power Source Off(CHN) 1
33 | D093 5321 | Gasket: EGUN10313: L35 2
34 | D093 5322 | Gasket: EGUN10710: L35 2
35 | D093 7703 | CD-ROM: Ol: User: NA: Ass'y 1
35 | D093 7707 | CD-ROM: Drv/iMan: User: CHN: Ass'y 1
35 | D093 7709 | CD-ROM: Drv/Man: Admin: CHN: Ass'y 1
36 | B065 1371 | Cloth Holder 1
37 | B125 1355 | Guide Plate: Brush 1
38 | D094 7719 | Sheet: Quick_Ref Copy: CHN 1
38 | D094 7739 | Sheet: Quick_Ref_Prin: CHN 1
38 | D094 7759 | Sheet: Quick_Ref Scan: CH 1

101 | 0451 3008N | Tapping Screw - M3x8

102 | 0451 3006N | Tapping Screw - 3x6

103 | 0453 3008N | Binding Self Tapping Screw: 3x8
104 | 1607 1092 | Ferrite Core: RFC-10

105 | 0450 3008N | Tapping Screw - M3x8

Parts Location and List




2.Exterior 2 (D093/D094)

Parts Location and List

D093/D094



2.Exterior 2 (D093/D094)

Ir;\?sx Part No. Description ,Ss gégglry
1 | AA14 3859 |Positioning Pin 4
2 | B125 1474 |Rivet: MM5 3
3 | D093 4720 |Side Fence: Left: Ass'y 2
4 | D093 4723 |Side Fence: Right: Ass'y 2
5 | D093 4702 |Original Table: NA: Printing 1
5 | D093 4700 |Original Table: Printing 1
6 | B286 1500 | Cover: Operation Panel 1
7 | AA14 3788 | Pin: Guide Plate: Paper Feed 7
8 | B275 1670 | Guard Burring 3
9 | D093 1265 |[Decal: H-temp Warning: Exterior:

Multi-language 1
10 | D093 1284 |Cover: Rear Lower 1
11 | D093 4885 | Decal: Original: Operate: Multi-language: EXH 1
12 | AW40 0014 |Used Toner Sensor 1
13 | A060 3827 |Roller Holder 2
14 | A060 3826 |Toner Collection Bottle Roller 2
15 | B125 3688 | Leaf Spring: Collection Bottle 1
16 | B286 3661 | Collection Bottle 1
17 | B286 3662 |Decal: Toner Recycling 1
18 | B286 5763 | Harness: DC: Operation 1

D093/D094

"I]\?sx Part No. Description ,Sé ?érzglry
101 | 0451 4010N | Tapping Screw: 4x10
102 | 0452 3006N | Binding Self-tapping Screw: 3x6
103 | 0450 3010N | Tapping Screw - M3x10
104 | 0451 3006N | Tapping Screw - 3x6
105 | 0451 3008N | Tapping Screw - M3x8
106 | 0454 3006Q | Tapping Screw - M3x6

Parts Location and List




3.0Operation Panel (D093/D094)

Parts Location and List

10

D093/D094



3.0peration Panel (D093/D094)

Ir;\?sx Part No. Description AC; gerlrjglg/
* | D093 1441 | Operation Sub-unit: NA 1
* | D093 1442 | Operation Sub-unit: EU/AA 1
* | D093 1443 | Operation Sub-unit: CHN 1
1 | B223 1518 | Keytop - Blank FB 4
2 | B223 1529 |[Keytop - DOC NA 1
2 | B223 1535 |Keytop: DOC: EU 1
3 | B223 1528 |Keytop - Copy NA 1
3 | B223 1534 | Keytop: Copy: EU 1
4 | B223 1520 |Keytop - Clear/Stop 1
5 | B223 1540 |Keytop: 10key: NA 1
5 | R724 1521 | Keytop: 10key 1
6 | B238 1583 | Keytop - Clear Modes 1
7 | B238 1504 |Keytop - Start 1
8 | B238 1506 |Keytop - Try Print 1
9 | B238 1509 |Keytop - Interrupt 1

10 | B238 1552 | Keytop - Kantan 1
11 | B238 1550 |Keytop - Login 1
12 | B238 1549 | Keytop - Power Source 1
13 | D009 1470 |[PCB: ALC1: OP-R: Sub-Ass'y 1
14 | B286 1467 |PCB: NPC2: OP-L: Sub-Ass'y 1
15 | D009 1481 |Harness: OP-R: 13 1
16 | D009 1480 |[Harness: OP-R: 10 1
17 | B238 1547 | Spacer - Keytop 1
18 | D009 1486 |Invertor: TFT 1
19 | D009 1484 |Harness: Invertor 1
20 | D093 1431 |PCB: LCDC: NA 1
20 | D093 1432 |PCB: LCDC: EU 1
20 | D093 1433 |PCB: LCDC: CHN 1
21 | D009 1487 |Cable: FFC: TFT: LCD 1
22 | B238 1511 |Keytop - Counter 1
23 | D046 1475 |Bracket: LCDC: BLG-C1: Ass'y 1
24 | D029 1507 |Shading Plate: Touch Panel: Ass'y 1
25 | D029 1484 | Touch Panel: WVGA: FU-ACF 1
26 | B238 1535 |LCD Spacer B 2
27 | B238 1534 |LCD Spacer A 2

D093/D094

11

Rev. 7/29/2011

Ir;\?gx Part No. Description AQS ;)érzt?lry
28 | D009 1489 | LCD: TFT: W-VGA: SH 1
29 | D046 1466 | Harness: BLG: OP-L: 13 1
30 | D046 1465 | Harness: BLG: OP-L: 12 1
31 | D046 1474 | Lens: Front: BLG-C1 1
33 | D009 1556 | Panel: Upper: NA 1
33 | D009 1557 | Panel: Upper: EU 1
34 | B238 1539 | Sheet: Power Source: Display: NA 1
34 | B286 1479 | Sheet: Power Source: N-C2: EU 1

101 | 0450 3010N | Tapping Screw - M3x10
102 | 11050582 | Clamp: RBWS-0510D-V0
103 | 0353 0060N | Bind Screw - M3x6

104 | 11050032 | Clamp

Parts Location and List




4.Scanner Section 1 (D093/D094)

1 WJINLIN
D093/D094 12 Parts Location and List



4.Scanner Section 1 (D093/D094)

Ir;\?sx Part No. Description ,Ss gégglry
1 | AA14 3823 | Tapping Screw 2
2 | B286 4966 |Bracket: Pressure Plate: Left 1
3 | B125 4809 | Cover: Original: Drive 1
4 | B286 4967 |Bracket: Pressure Plate: Right 1
5 | B1255683 | Ground Wire: Pressure Plate 2
6 | AA06 3419 | Spring - 10n 2
7 | B125 4852 |Case: Spring 2
8 | B1254853 | Plate: Spring 2
9 | B286 4940 |Pressure Plate 1

10 | B125 4742 | Supporting Plate: Cover: Original 1
11 | HOO4 3755 | Square Bushing 1
12 | B286 5750 |Gasket: Uc-300281: 50mm 3
13 | A422 1356 |Pin-3x26mm 2
14 | B125 4732 | Stopper: Original: Upper 2
15 | AAO6 3444 | Spring: Stopper: Original 2
16 | A163 6052 | Original Table Bushing 2
17 | B125 4761 | Shaft: Contact Point; Original: Upper 2
18 | D093 4717 |Sheet: Block Light: CIS: Left 1
19 | D093 4885 | Decal: Original: Operate: Multi-language: EXH 1
20 | B125 4884 | Cover: Original: Switch 1
21 | AW50 0022 | Push Switch 1
22 | B286 4854 | Cushion: Keytop: Original: Stop 1
23 | B286 4767 | Keytop: Original: Stop 1
24 | D093 5756 |Ground Wire: Scanner Unit: Right 1
25 | D093 4718 | Sheet: Block Light: CIS: Right 1

D093/D094

13

"I]\?sx Part No. Description ,Sé ?érzglry
101 | 0454 3006Q| Tapping Screw - M3x6
102 | 0451 3008N | Tapping Screw - M3x8
103 | 0450 3008N | Tapping Screw - M3x8
104 | 0451 4016N | Tapping Screw: 4x16
105 | 0450 4008N | Tapping Screw - M4x8
106 | 0703 0040N | Spring Washer: DIA4
107 | 0720 0020E | Retaining Ring - M2
108 | 11050724 | Clamps: WES-1210
109 | 11050516 | Clamp

Parts Location and List



5.Scanner Section 2 (D093/D094)

EU/CHN

351

EU/CHN
30

@/35

D093/D094 14 Parts Location and List



5.Scanner Section 2 (D093/D094)

Ir;\?sx Part No. Description ,Ss gégglry
1 | B286 5763 |Harness: DC: Operation 1
2 | B1254870 |[Stand: Pressure Release: Left 1
3 | HO72 2207 |Guard 2
4 | AA14 3394 | Stepped Screw - M3x10 2
5 | B125 4864 |Knob: Pressure Release 2
6 | AA14 3543 | Screw: M4: DIA6x1.7: Black 2
7 | B125 4866 |Bracket: Pressure Release 2
8 | AAO6 6370 | Left Pressure Release Spring - 5N 1
9 | AA14 3569 |Screw 2

10 | AAO06 6371 | Right Pressure Release Spring - 5N 1
11 | B1254871 | Stand: Pressure Release: Right 1
12 | AA06 3416 |Spring - 3.4N 4
13 | AA08 2135 | Bushing - DIA4 16
14 | B125 4751 | Shaft: Driven 2
15 | D093 4772 |Roller: Driven: Ass'y 4
16 | B286 4752 | Driven Roller: Original Insert 16
17 | AA06 3955 | Spring: Driven: 1.7N 12
18 | D093 4734 | Driven Roller: Ass'y 6
19 | B125 4901 | Stopper: Open And Close: Left: Unit 1
20 | B125 4913 | Shaft: Spring: Stopper 2
21 | B125 4902 |Bracket: Open And Close: Stopper: Left 1
22 | B125 4910 | Tension Spring: Stopper 2
23 | B125 4912 | Shaft: Contact Point: Stopper 2
24 | B125 4904 | Stopper: Open And Close: Left 1
25 | B125 4906 | Stopper: Open And Close: Right: Unit 1
26 | B125 4907 |Bracket: Open And Close: Stopper: Right 1
27 | B125 4909 | Stopper: Open And Close: Right 1
28 | B286 4757 | Sheet: Original Insert: A 2
29 | B286 4758 | Sheet: Original Insert: B 6
30 | B125 4825 |[Sheet: Block Light: 1 1
31 | B125 4826 |[Sheet: Block Light: 2 4
32 | B125 4827 | Sheet: Block Light: 3 1
33 | B125 4828 | Sheet: Block Light: 4 1
34 | B125 4829 |Sheet: Block Light: 5 2
35 | B125 4879 | Sheet: Shield: Paper Size Sensor 13

D093/D094

15

"I]\?sx Part No. Description ,Sé ?érzglry
36 | B125 4725 | Cover: Original: Upper 1
101 | 0450 3008N | Tapping Screw - M3x8
102 | 0451 3006N | Tapping Screw - 3x6
103 | 0720 0030E | Retaining Ring - M3
104 | 0720 0020E | Retaining Ring - M2
105 | 1105 0487 | Harness Clamp
106 | 0736 0406 | Bushing: DIA4x6

Parts Location and List



6.Scanner Section 3 (D093/D094)

Parts Location and List

16

D093/D094



6.Scanner Section 3 (D093/D094)

Ir;\?sx Part No. Description ,Ss gégglry
1 | B286 4692 | Guide Plate: Front Lower: NA 1
1 | B286 4682 | Guide Plate: Front Lower: EU 1
2 | B125 4689 |Front CIS Guide 1
3 | B188 3575 |Screw: Lever: Release: Blade 2
4 | G568 2839 |Tightener - M16 1
5 | 5447 2769 | Stepped Screw 1
6 | AAO6 0943 | Belt Tensioner Spring 1
7 | B125 4815 |Tensioner: Belt 1
8 | AB03 0745 |Pulley - 76T 1
9 | 50530223 |Bushing - 8mm 2

10 | AAO4 3588 | Timing Belt - B60S2M480 1
11 | B1251728 | Spring Plate: Exposure Glass: Left 1
12 | B125 1727 |Spring Plate: Exposure Glass: Right 1
13 | ACO01 0006 |Exposure Glass 1
14 | D093 4673 | Transport Roller: Original Exhaust: Ass'y 1
15 | B286 4696 |Guide Plate: Original: Rear Lower 1
16 | AA12 0125 |Front Discharge Brush 3
17 | B286 4616 | Bracket: Original: Paper Feed Sensor 1
18 | B2755686 [Harness - DC Scanner Unit 1
19 | AWO01 0109 [ Photo Reflection Sensor: PS117ED1 2
20 | B286 4691 | Guide: CIS: Front: Small 2
21 | D093 1640 |Contact Image Sensor: Service: Ass'y 1
22 | B125 4697 |Bushing: Arm: Rear 3

D093/D094

17

"I]\?sx Part No. Description ,Sé ?érzglry
101 | 0451 4006N | Tapping Screw - 4x6
102 | 0451 3006N | Tapping Screw - 3x6
103 | 0451 3014N | Tapping Screw: 3x14
104 | 0574 0050E | Hexagon Headless Set Screw - M4x5
105 | 11050511 | Harness Clamp - LWS-0306ZC
106 | 1105 0487 | Harness Clamp
107 | 11050724 | Clamps: WES-1210
108 | 0951 3006N | Screw - M3x6
109 | 0720 0060E | Retaining Ring - M6
110 | 11050516 | Clamp
111 | 0451 3008N | Tapping Screw - M3x8

Parts Location and List




7.Scanner Section 4 (D093/D094)

D093/D094 18 Parts Location and List



7.Scanner Section 4 (D093/D094)

Ir;\?sx Part No. Description ,Ss gégglry
1 | AB03 0746 |Pulley- 76T 1
2 | 5053 0223 |Bushing - 8mm 2
3 | D093 4652 | Bracket: Set Sensor 1
4 | D093 5765 |Harness: DC: Scanner Unit: Set Sensor:

Connecting 1
5 | B286 5741 | Ground Wire: Scanner Unit: 2 3
6 | AWO01 0107 | Paper Feed Sensor 10
7 | B125 4753 | Grounding Plate: Original: Front lower 3
8 | B286 4631 | Bracket: Original Sensor: NA 1
8 | B286 4630 | Bracket: Original Sensor 1
9 | AWO01 0109 | Photo Reflection Sensor: PS117ED1 2
10 | B125 4613 | Bracket: Registration Sensor 1
11 | D093 4663 | Transport Roller: Original Insert: Ass'y 1
12 | HOO4 3755 | Square Bushing 1
13 | HO72 2207 |Guard 1
14 | B125 4656 |Bushing: Arm: Front 3
15 | B286 5768 | Gasket: Scanner: Guide Plate: Front 3
16 | B125 3230 |Spacer-0.3 1
17 | B889 1435 |Spacer: 21.2 1
18 | 5219 3326 |Rubber Seal - Paddle Roller 1
19 | B286 5732 |Harness: DC: Scanner Unit: NA 1
19 | B286 5723 |Harness: DC: Scanner Unit (EU/CHN) 1
20 | D093 4653 |Lever: Micro Switch 1
D093/D094

19

"I]\?sx Part No. Description ,Sé ?érzglry
101 | 0454 3006Q| Tapping Screw - M3x6
102 | 0451 3006N | Tapping Screw - 3x6
103 | 0451 3014N | Tapping Screw: 3x14
104 | 0720 0060E | Retaining Ring - M6
105 | 1204 2529 | Switch - V-5F912DN
106 | 11050723 | Clamps: WES-0507
107 | 11050511 | Harness Clamp - LWS-0306ZC

Parts Location and List




8.Paper Registration (D093/D094)

D093/D094 20 Parts Location and List



8.Paper Registration (D093/D094)

Ir;\?sx Part No. Description ,Ss gégglry
1 | AA14 3788 |Pin: Guide Plate: Paper Feed 2
2 | AA08 2104 |Bushing - 8x12x7 2
3 | B125 2571 | Guide Plate: Lower 1
4 | B125 2585 |Sheet: Manual Feed: Left And Right 2
5 | B125 2584 | Sheet: Manual Feed: Middle 1
6 | B125 2572 | Guide Plate: Manual Feed 1
7 | AF02 0599 | Registration Roller 1
8 | B286 5769 | Gasket: Registration: Guide Plate 4
9 | B125 2575 | Guide Plate: Registration: Upper 1

10 | D002 5688 | Gasket: 20mm 2
11 | AAO06 3900 | Registration Compression Spring 4
12 | AA08 2135 |Bushing - DIA4 4
13 | AF02 2128 | Transport Driven Roller 2
14 | B2755693 [|Harness - DC Registration Sensor 1
15 | AW02 0180 | Paper Feed Sensor 1
16 | B125 2581 |Bracket: Sensor 1
17 | GWO02 0020 | Photointerruptor: LG248NL1 1
18 | AA06 3427 |Spring: 9.8N 2
19 | 5442 2751 |Bushing - Upper Registration Roller 2
20 | AF02 0603 | Middle Driven Roller 1
21 | AA06 6255 |Feeler Spring 1
22 | B125 2579 |Feeler: Registration Sensor 1
23 | B125 2580 |Holder: Feeler 1
24 | A222 2680 |Torque Limiter 1
25 | D093 3181 | Magnetic: Development Unit: Lower: Ass'y 2
D093/D094

21

"I]\?sx Part No. Description ,Sé ?érzglry
101 | 0451 3006N | Tapping Screw - 3x6
102 | 0801 0228 | Pan Head Screw: M2.3x12
103 | 0720 0060E | Retaining Ring - M6
104 | 11050511 | Harness Clamp - LWS-0306ZC
105 | 0720 0040E | Retaining Ring - M4
106 | 1607 1714 | Ferrite Core: Rfc-6

Parts Location and List




9.Image Processing (D093/D094)

D093/D094 22 Parts Location and List



9.Image Processing (D093/D094)

Ir;\?sx Part No. Description ,Ss gégglry
1 | AA13 2013 | Spacer 2
2 | AB01 7741 |Gear: Timing Pulley: Z100/T31 1
3 | ABO1 7676 |Gear - 32/100Z 1
4 | B286 1135 |Bracket: DC Motor: Ass'y 1
5 | AX06 0296 |Brushless Motor: DC24V 24W: Z9 2
6 | AA14 3139 |Shoulder Screw - Pressure Arm 1
7 | HO72 2207 | Guard 4
8 | B1251971 |Plate: Shaft 2
9 | B286 1139 |Flange: Pulley 1

10 | D093 5450 |PCB: VDB: Ass'y 1
11 | D093 5870 |PCB: SIF: UNI: Ass'y 1
12 | AZ32 0151 |Power Pack: CGB 1
13 | B286 1160 |Cover: Printed Circuit Board 12
14 | D093 5724 |Harness: DC: LVDS: Main 1
15 | B286 5715 |Harness: High Voltage: Grid 1
16 | B286 5714 |Harness: High Voltage 1
17 | B286 5716 |Harness: High Voltage: Charge Corona 1
18 | D093 1851 |LED Head: Ass'y 1
19 | D093 5731 |Harness: DC: Main: Left: A (D093) 1
19 | D094 5702 |Harness: DC: Main: Left: B (D094) 1
20 | D093 5701 |Harness: DC: Main: Right 1
21 | D093 5704 |Harness: DC: LVDS: SCN 1
22 | D093 5711 |Harness: DC: Scanner: Motor 1
23 | B286 5617 | Stay: FCC 2
24 | B286 5620 | Gasket: Stay: FFC 1
25 | B286 5618 | Bracket: VDB 1
D093/D094

23

"I]\?sx Part No. Description ,Sé ?érzglry
101 | 0451 3006N | Tapping Screw - 3x6
102 | 0451 4008N | Tapping Screw: 4x8
103 | 0454 3006Q| Tapping Screw - M3x6
104 | 0451 3014N | Tapping Screw: 3x14
105 | 11050529 | Nylon Clamp-EMT-3N
106 | 11050193 | Nylon Stud
107 | 11050531 | Locking Support-EMSS-4S
108 | 11050488 | Harness Clamp
109 | 11050516 | Clamp
110 | 11050409 | Card Spacer - 6.4mm
111 | 11050348 | Clamp
112 | 1204 2529 | Switch - V-5F912DN
113 | 0454 3008Q | Tapping Screw: 3x8
114 | 0720 0060E | Retaining Ring - M6
115 | 11050530 | Nylon Clamp-emt-4n

Parts Location and List



10.Drum Section (D093/D094)

104

@ 104
107.

D093/D094 24 Parts Location and List



10.Drum Section (D093/D094)

Ir;\?sx Part No. Description ,Ss gégglry
1 | B286 1151 |Flange: Timing Pulley 1
2 | B286 1131 |Drum Stay 1
3 | B286 1146 |[Pulley: Tightener 1
4 | AB0O3 0812 |Timing Pulley: T102 1
5 | AAO4 3655 | Timing Belt: 135S2M426 1
6 | D093 2253 |Holder: Ball Bearing 2
7 | B286 3555 | Side Plate: Left 1
8 | AA15 3135 |Drum Right Shield 2
9 | AA15 3134 |Blade Left Shield 1

10 | B188 2256 | Stopper: Ball Bearing 1
11 | 5206 2686 |Snap Ring 1
12 | AB01 0364 |Gear -46Z 1
13 | AA14 3335 |Rear Shutter Pin 2
14 | B125 2469 | C-ring: Drum Shaft 1
15 | B286 1144 | Spring: Tightener: Drum 1
16 | ABO1 0363 |Gear - 146Z 1
17 | D093 2300 | Shaft: Drum: Ass'y 1
18 | BO10 9510 |Drum 1
19 | B125 2472 |Balancer: OPC Drum 2
20 | ADO1 4030 |Drum Flange 1
21 | D093 2304 | Compression Spring: Pressure: Drum 1
22 | B188 2255 | Spacer: Compression Spring: Drum 1
23 | A163 2251 |Drum Knob 1
24 | B2755692 |Harness - DC Cleaning Unit 1
25 | B125 3580 |Density Sensor: Unit 1
26 | D093 2303 | Stopper: Drum 1
27 | D093 3566 | Casing: Pickoff Pawl 1
28 | AX10 0032 |DC Solenoid: Pickoff Pawl 1
29 | A163 3611 | Pick-off Pawl 2
30 | B188 3575 |[Screw: Lever: Release: Blade 3
31 | B188 3582 |Lever: Release: Blade 1
32 | A163 3608 |Left Pressure Lever 1
33 | A163 3609 |Lever Shaft 1
34 | A163 3607 |Right Pressure Lever 1
35 | B125 3563 | Casing: Cleaning 1

D093/D094

25

"I]\?sx Part No. Description ,Sé ?érzglry
36 | ADO04 3085 | Toner Collection Coil: Cleaning 1
37 | B286 3581 | Cleaning Blade 1
38 | AA06 2325 | Cleaning Blade Spring 2
39 | B125 3551 | Side Plate: Right 1
40 | AA15 3133 | Blade Right Shield 1
41 | AAO06 6664 | Toner Outlet Shutter Spring 1
42 | B125 3554 | Shutter: Discharge Used Toner 1
43 | B286 1141 | Tightener 1
44 | AA14 3546 | Anchor: Cassette Sensor 2
45 | D093 3569 | Decal: Warning (High Temperature):

Solenoid: Separation 1
101 | 0451 3006N | Tapping Screw - 3x6
103 | 0451 4008N | Tapping Screw: 4x8
104 | 0451 4010N | Tapping Screw: 4x10
105 | 0574 0060E | Hexagon Headless Set Screw - M4x6
106 | 0453 3008N | Binding Self Tapping Screw: 3x8
107 | 08053471 | Bushing - M8x22x7
108 | 11050511 | Harness Clamp - LWS-0306ZC
109 | 0741 3706 | Ball Bearing - 6x10x3

Parts Location and List




11.Development Unit (D093/D094)

107

D093/D094

26

~

ﬁi@\;@\
0\‘ ;L c : ‘
KK ﬁ

Rev. 2/21/2011

\t:;;i?;;x\q%§>/—107

5

<

=0
SO\ @ 5102

|
|
|
/DPE’ I
I
|
|

25

24 106!
|

l(,@ :
07 |

31101 -
\\\ %‘ /1
~ 20 _
~ ~
~ e
\\/

Parts Location and List



11.Development Unit (D093/D094)

Ir;\?sx Part No. Description AC; gerlrjglg/
* | D093 3006 |Development Unit 1
1 | B1259640 |Developer Type 30W Black 1
2 | A174 1163 | Development Sleeve Gear 1
3 | AAO8 4057 |Bearing Case: DIA26 1
4 | AB01 3921 |Gear-20Z 1
5 | AAO8 0336 |Bushing: DIA6 2
6 | A174 1164 |Auger Gear 1
7 | A174 1167 |Paddle Gear 1
8 | B125 3233 |Bearing Case 1
9 | A174 1162 |Idle Gear - 28Z 1
10 | 5446 6214 | Shaft Holder - Pick-up Roller 1
11 | B125 3205 | Stay: Toner Hopper 1
12 | AX20 0272 | Spring Clutch: Toner Hopper 1
13 | AA14 3788 | Pin: Guide Plate: Paper Feed 2
14 | AA15 3451 |Left Shield - Side Plate 1
15 | AA15 3450 |Right Shield - Side Plate 1
16 | B188 3101 | Filter Bracket 1
17 | AAO1 2081 | Development Filter 1
18 | D093 3150 |Entrance Seal: Ass'y 1
19 | D046 2582 | Bracket: Positioning: Left 1
20 | D046 2583 |[Bracket: Positioning: Right 1
21 | B010 3211 | Drum Stay: Spring 1
22 | B010 3212 | Spring: Joint 1
23 | B010 3206 |[Joint: Toner Hopper: Unit 1
24 | B125 3213 | Electrode Plate: Development 1
25 | AA08 0340 |Bushing DIA8 1
26 | AA13 2097 |Spacer 1
27 | B010 3121 |Gear-28Z2 2
28 | D093 3319 | Shaft: Development 4
29 | BA14 6013 | Pin - Stopper Click 1
30 | 5219 3326 |Rubber Seal - Paddle Roller 1
31 | B125 3230 |Spacer-0.3 3

D093/D094

27

Rev. 2/21/2011

Ir;\?gx Part No. Description AQS ;)érzt?lry
101 | 0720 0060E | Retaining Ring - M6
102 | 0720 0050E | Retaining Ring - M5
103 | 0633 0200G | Pin - M3x20
104 | 0805 3516 | Ball Bearing - 10x26x8
105 | 0805 3517 | Ball Bearing - 8x16x5
106 | 0451 4006N | Tapping Screw - 4x6
107 | 0451 4010N | Tapping Screw: 4x10
108 | 0315 0100N | Pan Head Screw: M5x10
109 | 11050042 | Wire Band

Parts Location and List



12.Charge & Transfer Unit (D093/D094)

D093/D094 28 Parts Location and List



12.Charge & Transfer Unit (D093/D094)

Ir;\?sx Part No. Description ,Ss gégglry
1 | B286 3830 |T/S Corona Unit 1
2 | B286 3855 |Sheet: Entrance: Transfer: Ass'y 1
3 | AD02 2320 |End Block Cover-T & S 2
4 | AA06 6254 | Corona Wire Spring 2
5 | ADO2 2373 | End Block: T/S Corona: Left 1
6 | AD02 2372 |End Block: T/S Corona: Right 1
7 | ADO2 0059 |[Corona Wire - Main 1
8 | AD02 0072 | Corona Wire - Separation 1
9 | A174 3938 |Left Paper Guide - T/S Outer 1

10 | A174 3932 |Guide: Paper: T/S Corona: Middle: Left 1
11 | A174 3931 |Guide: Paper: T/S Corona: Middle: Right 1
12 | A174 3937 |Right Paper Guide - T/S Outer 1
13 | B125 3868 | Shielding Plate: Harness 1
14 | ADOO 4104 |Charge Corona Unit 1
15 | ADO02 2377 | Left End Block 1
16 | A163 2052 |Left Grid Terminal 1
17 | AA06 0749 | Spring 4
18 | ADO2 2317 | Left End Block Cover - Charge 1
19 | AD02 0089 |Charge Corona Wire - G 1
20 | ADO2 0090 [ Grid Wire 4
21 | AA06 0965 | Spring: Corona Wire: Charge 1
22 | B125 2060 [ Cleaner: Slider 1
23 | B125 2061 |Cleaner: Charge Corona 1
24 | ADO02 2380 |End Block: Charge Corona: Right: Ass'y 1
25 | B125 2018 | Terminal: Grid: Right 1
26 | ADO2 2369 |End Block Cover - Charge Corona 1
27 | B010 2062 |Left Holder - Charge Corona 1
28 | B010 2061 |Right Holder - Charge Corona 1

D093/D094

29

"I]\?sx Part No. Description ,Sé ?érzglry
101 | 0951 3006N | Screw - M3x6
102 | 0450 3008N | Tapping Screw - M3x8
103 | 0313 0050N | Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x5
104 | 0451 4006N | Tapping Screw - 4x6
105 | 0451 3008N | Tapping Screw - M3x8
106 | 0454 3006Q | Tapping Screw - M3x6

Parts Location and List




13.Charge Cleaning Section (D093/D094)

D093/D094 30 Parts Location and List



13.Charge Cleaning Section (D093/D094)

Ir;\?sx Part No. Description ,Ss gégglry
1 | D093 4677 |Cushion: Stepper Motor: 47 1
2 | D093 4771 | Stepper Motor: Press Fit 1
3 | B2755657 |Harness - DC Charge 1 1
4 | B125 2130 | Shielding Plate: Charge Corona 1
5 | AA14 3786 | Stepped Screw: M3x10.3 2
6 | AA14 3787 |Stepped Screw: M3x14.2 2
7 | AB03 2723 |Pulley: Left 2
8 | AB03 2724 | Pulley: Encoder 1
9 | ABO1 7664 |Gear: Pulley: Right 1

10 | AAO05 0113 |Wire: Cleaner 1
11 | B125 2085 | Tension Spring: 4291mN 1
12 | GWO02 0020 | Photointerruptor: LG248NL1 3
13 | B125 2070 |Bracket 1
14 | AX50 0099 |Discharge Lamp: P2 3
15 | B2755690 |Harness-DC QL 1
16 | B125 2125 |Guard: Spring Plate: Left 1
17 | B125 2124 | Spring Plate: Charge Corona: Left 1
18 | B125 2106 | Spring Plate: Earth 3
19 | B125 2127 | Spring Plate: Charge Corona: Right 1
20 | B125 2128 | Guard: Spring Plate: Right 1
21 | AX04 0147 |DC Motor: Cleaner: 0.5W 1
22 | B286 4755 | Shield: Block Light 1
23 | B125 4697 |Bushing: Arm: Rear 3
24 | B125 4754 | Grounding Plate: Original: Rear Lower 3
25 | B125 4756 |Guard: Grounding Plate: Rear 6
26 | B1252113 |Holder: Wire 1
27 | AA06 0965 | Spring: Corona Wire: Charge 1
28 | B275 2036 |Washer - DIA3 1
D093/D094

31

"I]\?sx Part No. Description ,Sé ?érzglry
101 | 0451 4010N | Tapping Screw: 4x10
102 | 0451 3006N | Tapping Screw - 3x6
103 | 11050511 | Harness Clamp - LWS-0306ZC
104 | 11050489 | Harness Clamp - LWS 1316
105 | 11050348 | Clamp
106 | 0708 0040N | Washer - DIA4
107 | 1102 6245 | Relay Connector - 2P
108 | 11050723 | Clamps: WES-0507
109 | 0451 3014N | Tapping Screw: 3x14
110 | 0252 0020N | Pan Head Screw: M2x2

Parts Location and List




14.Fusing Unit 1 (D093/D094)

D093/D094 32 Parts Location and List



14.Fusing Unit 1 (D093/D094)

Ir;\?sx Part No. Description ,Ss gégglry
* | D093 4006 |Fusing Unit: NA: Ass'y 1
* | D093 4007 | Fusing Unit: EU/AA: Ass'y 1
1 | B286 4137 |Cover: Heater: Left 1
2 | AA14 3810 |Development Cover Screw 2
3 | B1254172 |Lever: Pressure 2
4 | AAO06 2340 | Spring - Pressure 2
5 | B1254130 |C-Ring: MM50 2
6 | ABO1 4268 | Gear: Drive: Fusing 1
7 | AEO3 1056 |Bushing - Fusing 2
8 | B286 4139 | Cover: Heater 1
9 | B286 4133 | Bracket: Heater: Left 1

10 | D093 4096 | Cushion: Heater: Fusing 2
11 | B1254173 |Lever: Pressure Release: Lower 2
12 | AX450042 |Heater: 120V: 1150W 1
12 | AX45 0043 |Heater: 230V: 1150W 1
13 | AEO1 1122 |Hot Roller 1
14 | B286 4148 |Holder: Pressure Roller 2
15 | A1634109 |C-Ring-19m 4
16 | AEO3 0050 |Ball Bearing - 20x32x7 2
17 | AEO2 0148 |Pressure Roller: MM55 1
18 | B125 4145 | Shaft: Pressure Roller 1
19 | B125 4194 |Guide Plate: Fusing Exit: Lower 1
20 | B125 4195 | Guide: Auxiliary: Fusing Exit 12
21 | AE04 4055 | Pressure Roller Pickoff Pawl 11
22 | AA06 0942 | Pressure Roller Pickoff Pawl Spring 11
23 | D093 4371 | Cover: Harness: Fusing: Left 1
24 | B286 4211 |Fusing Cover: Upper 1
25 | D093 4373 | Heat Insulation: Cover: Fusing 1
26 | AWO01 0127 | Paper Feed Sensor 1
27 | AA14 3854 | Screw 2
28 | B286 4214 | Arm: Cleaning Roller: Left 1
29 | 5053 0447 |Bushing - 6mm 1
30 | AE04 2047 |Fusing Cleaning Roller 1
31 | AAO8 3016 |[Roller Clutch - 6x14x10 1
32 | B286 4213 | Arm: Cleaning Roller: Right 1

D093/D094

33

"I]\?sx Part No. Description ,Sé ?érzglry
33 | B286 4132 | Bracket: Heater: Right 1
34 | AA12 0127 | Discharge Brush: Fusing 1
35 | D093 4372 | Cover: Harness: Fusing: Right 1

101 | 0954 3006N | Screw - M3x6

102 | 0451 3006N | Tapping Screw - 3x6

103 | 0451 3014N | Tapping Screw: 3x14

104 | 0451 4006N | Tapping Screw - 4x6

105 | 0451 4010N | Tapping Screw: 4x10

106 | 0804 6127 | Hexagonal Bolt: Double Screw: M3x8
107 | 0451 3008N | Tapping Screw - M3x8

Parts Location and List




15.Fusing Unit 2 (D093/D094)

D093/D094 34 Parts Location and List



15.Fusing Unit 2 (D093/D094)

Ir;\?sx Part No. Description ,Ss gégglry
1 | A163 4183 |Upper Pressure Release Lever 2
2 | B1254174 |Shaft: Lever: Pressure Release 2
3 | B1255602 |[Harness: AC: Fusing: Connecting: 1 1
4 | B125 4156 |Electrode Plate: Thermostat 1
5 | B104 4084 | Thermostat Housing 3
6 | B286 4151 | Stay: Fusing: Upper: Ass'y 1
7 | AW10 0087 | Fusing Thermistor 1
8 | BO0O4 4087 | Plate- Thermistor 1
9 | AW11 0053 | Thermostat - 199C 250V/10A 1

10 | AW11 0054 | Thermostat - 200C 250V/10A 1
11 | B1255606 |Harness: AC: Fusing: Connect: 120V 1
11 | B1255607 |Harness: AC: Fusing: Connect: 220/230V 1
12 | B286 4180 | Fusing Entrance Guide Plate 1
13 | A163 4122 |Entrance Guide Plate Holder 2
14 | A163 4124 |Holder Cam 1
15 | B125 1269 |[Sheet: Fusing: Small 1
16 | B125 1271 |Sheet: Fusing: Large 1
17 | B125 4162 |Bracket: Thermistor 2
18 | AW10 0053 | Thermistor - Rear 2
19 | B104 4086 |Cover - Housing Thermostat 2
20 | B286 4115 | Side Plate: Fusing: Left 1
21 | B286 4105 | Side Plate: Fusing: Right 1
22 | B286 4163 | Stay: Lower: Fusing 1
23 | G020 5626 |Push Switch 1
24 | B286 5702 |Harness: DC: Fusing: Sensor 1
D093/D094

35

"I]\?sx Part No. Description ,Sé ?érzglry
101 | 0954 3006N | Screw - M3x6
102 | 0954 3010N | Screw: Polished Round/Spring: M3x10
103 | 0954 3012N | Screw - M3x12
104 | 0451 3006N | Tapping Screw - 3x6
105 | 0451 4008N | Tapping Screw: 4x8
106 | 0451 3012N | Tapping Screw: 3x12
107 | 0720 0040E | Retaining Ring - M4
108 | 11050290 | Harness Clamp - Horizontal
109 | 1106 0193 | Bushing - 7.9mm

Parts Location and List



16.Paper Exit 1 (D093/D094)

D093/D094 36 Parts Location and List



16.Paper Exit 1 (D093/D094)

Ir;\?sx Part No. Description ,Ss gégglry
* | D093 4485 | Fusing/Paper Exit Unit: Ass'y 1
1 | D093 4427 |Decal: Warning (High Temperature):

Fusing/Paper Exit Unit 1
2 | B188 4159 |Positioning Plate: Lock 2
3 | AAO6 6256 |[Right Lock Spring 1
4 | AAO06 6257 | Left Lock Spring 1
5 | D093 4426 |Decal: Warning (High Temperature) 1
6 | B010 4312 |Upper Guide 6
7 | B125 4481 |Upper Drive Exit Roller 4
8 | AA14 0844 |Exit Roller Shaft 1
9 | A163 4236 |Exit Tube 5
10 | A163 4235 |Tube Holder 3
11 | B125 4477 |Guide: Fusing/Paper Exit: Middle 1
12 | B125 4479 |Lower Drive Exit Roller 4
13 | B286 4498 | Shield: Guide: Right Upper 1
14 | B286 4497 | Shield: Guide: Left Upper 1
15 | B286 4499 | Grip: Exit 2
16 | B286 4475 |Guide: Fusing/Paper Exit Unit:
Left And Right 2
17 | AA06 6052 | Stripper Spring 13
18 | AEO4 4054 | Stripper Pawls 13
19 | AA08 2101 |Bushing - 6x10x6 2
20 | AB03 0474 |Pulley - 24T 2
21 | AA06 6643 | Arm Spring 1
22 | B010 4324 |lIdler Gear - 30Z 1
23 | B125 4488 | Arm: Drive: Fusing/Exit Unit 1
24 | AB01 7680 |Gear/Pulley - 24Z/24T 1
25 | AA04 3527 | Timing Belt - 230XL 1
26 | B257 4231 | Arm Stopper 1
27 | AA06 1016 | Spring: Middle 3
28 | B286 4470 |Sheet: Block Light: Exit 2
29 | D093 4490 | Shaft: Exit Roller 1

D093/D094

37

"I]\?sx Part No. Description 'Sé ?érzglry
101 | 0451 4006N | Tapping Screw - 4x6
102 | 0450 3008N | Tapping Screw - M3x8
103 | 0720 0040E | Retaining Ring - M4
104 | 0805 3385 | Bushing - 6mm
105 | 08050089 | Retaining Ring - M4
106 | 11050516 | Clamp

Parts Location and List



17.Paper Exit 2 (D093/D094)

D093/D094 38 Parts Location and List



17.Paper Exit 2 (D093/D094)

Ir;\?sx Part No. Description ,Ss gégglry
* | D093 4452 | Paper Exit Unit: Ass'y 1
1 | AAOO 3210 |Decal - Grip 2
2 | B286 4471 |Gasket: Guide Plate: Exit 1
3 | B286 4455 | Bracket: Lock: Right 1
4 | B125 4456 |Positioning Plate: Exit 2
5 | AA14 3810 |Development Cover Screw 2
6 | AAO6 2337 | Spring - Timing Belt Tension 2
7 | B286 4451 |Cover: Exit 1
8 | A163 4453 | Exit Driven Roller 8
9 | B125 4452 |Leaf Spring: Exit Roller: Upper 4

10 | B125 4453 | Leaf Spring: Exit Roller: Lower 4
11 | B125 4460 |Bracket: Lock: Exit: Left 1
12 | B188 4461 |Ground Wire: Paper Exit Unit 1
13 | B1255643 |Ground Wire: Scanner Unit: 3 1
14 | A174 4372 |Gate Pawl Drive 1
15 | AA08 2101 |Bushing - 6x10x6 2
16 | B125 4458 |Guide Plate: Exit 1
17 | B125 4462 | Stay: Exit 1
18 | B286 5739 | Ground Wire: Paper Exit Unit 1
19 | B010 4458 |Gate Pawl Plate 1
20 | AF02 5029 | Exit Separation Pawl 1
21 | AA06 6366 | Spring: Pressure Release 1
22 | B286 4463 |DC Solenoid: Gate Pawl 1
D093/D094

39

"I]\?sx Part No. Description ,Sé ?érzglry
101 | 0450 3010N | Tapping Screw - M3x10
102 | 0451 3006N | Tapping Screw - 3x6
103 | 0353 0040N | Screw - M3x4
104 | 0720 0040E | Retaining Ring - M4
105 | 0451 4006N | Tapping Screw - 4x6
106 | 1105 0328 | Harness Clamp - ES-0505
107 | 0454 3006Q| Tapping Screw - M3x6

Parts Location and List



18.Drive Section (D093/D094)

D093/D094 40 Parts Location and List



18.Drive Section (D093/D094)

Ir;\?sx Part No. Description ,Ss gégglry
1 | AA14 3859 | Positioning Pin 2
2 | 5918 3120 |[Stud - M4 1
3 | AAO6 2333 | Tension Spring: 2.16N 1
4 | B1251136 |Tightener: Fusing 1
5 | G568 2839 |[Tightener - M16 2
6 | GW02 0020 | Photointerruptor: LG248NL1 3
7 | AAO4 3654 | Timing Belt: 60S3M471 1
8 | ABO1 7675 | Gear/Pulley - 30Z/63T 1
9 | A259 1158 |Pulley Flange 1

10 | ABO1 7740 |Gear: Timing Pulley: Z83/T20 1
11 | D093 1296 |Cover: Gear: Development 1
12 | ABO1 7739 |Gear: Z112/Z19 1
13 | ABO1 7738 | Timing Pulley: Gear: T70/Z240 1
14 | AA04 3644 | Timing Belt - B60S2M214 1
15 | ABO1 2049 |Gear: 228 1
16 | B125 1146 |Arm: Coupling: Development 1
17 | B125 1147 | Shaft: Coupling: Development 1
18 | AA06 0969 | Spring: Pressure Release 1
19 | ABO1 2052 |Gear: Z50: Ass'y 1
20 | ABO1 4267 |Gear - 46Z 1
21 | G020 4444 |Tightener 1
22 | B125 1125 |Tightener: Development 1
23 | AA06 1006 | Spring: Blade: Cleaning 1
24 | D093 3102 |Gear: Z61/Z30: Ass'y 1
25 | AA04 3653 | Timing Belt: 100S2M260 1
26 | D093 3100 |Timing Pulley: T64/219: Ass'y 1
27 | A548 2139 | Pulley 1
28 | B125 1130 | Tightener: Registration 1
29 | AA06 1011 | Tension Spring 1
30 | B125 1261 |Bracket: Cover: Lower 2
31 | AX06 0296 |Brushless Motor: DC24V 24W: Z9 2
32 | AX21 0099 |[Magnetic Clutch 1
33 | AX06 0334 |[Brushless Motor DC24V 45W 1
34 | B286 1101 |[Side Plate: Drive 1

D093/D094

41

"I]\?sx Part No. Description ,Sé ?érzglry
101 | 0451 3006N | Tapping Screw - 3x6
102 | 11050409 | Card Spacer- 6.4mm
103 | 0451 4008N | Tapping Screw: 4x8
104 | 0451 4006N | Tapping Screw - 4x6
105 | 0720 0040E | Retaining Ring - M4
106 | 0720 0060E | Retaining Ring - M6
107 | 11050511 | Harness Clamp - LWS-0306ZC
108 | 11050723 | Clamps: WES-0507
109 | 11050516 | Clamp
110 | 1204 2533 | Switch - AJ76200PZ02

Parts Location and List




19.Electrical Section 1 (D093/D094)

Parts Location and List

42

D093/D094



19.Electrical Section 1 (D093/D094)

Ir;\?sx Part No. Description ,Ss gégglry
1 | D093 5731 |Harness: DC: Main: Left: A (D093) 1
1 | D094 5702 |Harness: DC: Main: Left: B (D094) 1
2 | D093 5701 |Harness: DC: Main: Right 1
3 | D093 5280 |PCB: MCU: Ass'y 1
4 | D093 5432 |PCB: SIPU: Ass'y 1
5 | D093 5704 |Harness: DC: LVDS: SCN 1
6 | AX64 0181 |Fan: MM60: 24V 2
7 | D093 5435 |PCB: MB: Ass'y 1
8 | D093 5703 |Harness: DC: Power Source: Connecting 1
9 | D093 5312 |Duct: C/T Box 1
10 | D093 5724 |Harness: DC: LVDS: Main 1
D093/D094

43

"I]\?sx Part No. Description ,Sé ?érzglry
101 | 0451 3006N | Tapping Screw - 3x6
102 | 0451 3030N | Tapping Screw: 3x30
103 | 11050530 | Nylon Clamp-EMT-4N
104 | 11050529 | Nylon Clamp-EMT-3N
105 | 11050508 | Harness Clamp - LWS-0711
106 | 1106 0911 | Bushing: SD-1909
107 | 11050725 | Clamps: WES-1117
108 | 11050409 | Card Spacer- 6.4MM
109 | 11050053 | Clamp - 5MM
110 | 1005 0883 | Guide Rail: 180S

Parts Location and List



20.Electrical Section 2 (D093/D094)

Parts Location and List

44

D093/D094



20.Electrical Section 2 (D093/D094)

Ir;\?sx Part No. Description ,Ss gégglry
1 | 5840 3022 | Stopper Screw - M3 2
2 | D093 4282 |Cover: Fusing: Upper 1
3 | D093 4885 | Decal: Original: Operate: Multi-language: EXH 1
4 | AA0O 3210 |Decal - Grip 1
5 | B286 4285 | Shield: Cover: Fusing: Harness 1
6 | D093 5752 [Harness: DC: Exhaust: Connecting 1
7 | AAO01 0124 |Ozone Filter: Exhaust 1
8 | B286 4293 | Fan Motor DC24V 8.5W 1
9 | B1254298 | Guide Plate: Duct 1

10 | A134 1195 | Seal - Fan Harness 1
11 | B286 4292 | Shield: Front: Guide Plate: Duct 1
12 | B125 4283 | Duct: Louver 1
13 | B286 5713 | Harness: High Voltage: Transfer 1
14 | B286 5712 |Harness: High Voltage: Separation 1
15 | AZ32 0150 |Power Pack TD 1
16 | B1251171 |Bracket: Power Pack 1
17 | D093 5712 |Harness: AC: Main 1
18 | D093 5758 |Harness: AC: Fusing: NA 1
18 | D093 5759 [Harness: AC: Fusing: 230V 1
19 | AZ23 0246 |Power Supply Unit: DOM/NA 1
19 | AZ23 0247 |Power Supply Unit: EU/AA/CHN 1
20 | AX64 0207 |Fan: MM60 1
21 | B125 1057 |Cover: Harness Clamp 2
22 | D093 4360 |Ground Plate: Fusing 2
23 | D093 5327 |Bracket: Rocker Switch 1
24 | G020 5626 |[Push Switch 1
25 | D093 4451 |Decal: H-temp Warning: Fusing Exit Section:

Outer 1

D093/D094

45

"I]\?sx Part No. Description ,Sé ?érzglry
101 | 0314 0100N | Pan Head Screw: M4x10
102 | 0451 3006N | Tapping Screw - 3x6
103 | 0802 5285 | Screw - 3x8
104 | 0954 3020N | Screw: Polished Round/Spring: M3x20
105 | 11050511 | Harness Clamp - LWS-0306ZC
106 | 1105 0487 | Harness Clamp
107 | 11050490 | Harness Clamp - IWS-2218
108 | 11050517 | Harness Clamp - LWS-21117
109 | 11050193 | Nylon Stud
110 | 11050724 | Clamps: WES-1210
111 | 1107 1319 | Fuse: FIH 250V 10A(RM)(NA)
111 | 1107 1186 | Fuse: FIH 6.3A(EM)(EU/AA/CHN)
112 | 1107 1252 | Fuse: CES14-15A-N2(NA)
112 | 1107 1084 | Fuse: CES14-8A-N1(EU/AA/CHN)
113 | 1107 1295 | Fuse: Glass Cartridge: FSL 250V 6.3A(EM)
114 | 1204 2634 | Rocker Switch - AJ76200B
115 | 11050053 | Clamp - 5MM

Parts Location and List



21.Electrical Section 3 (D093/D094)

D093/D094 46 Parts Location and List



21.Electrical Section 3 (D093/D094)

Ir;\?sx Part No. Description ,Ss gégglry
1 | B125 3659 |Cushion: Swivel: Stopper 1
2 | B125 3671 | Vibrating Plate: Collection Bottle 1
3 | B1253674 |Cam: Gear: Swivel 1
4 | B286 3664 |DC Motor 24V 5.85W 1
5 | B125 3672 |Bracket: Swivel: Collection Bottle 1
6 | AA14 5830 |Swing Unit Idler Shaft 1
7 | B125 3864 |Leaf Spring: T/S Corona 2
8 | B125 3870 | Guide Plate: T/S Corona: Lower 1
9 | B125 3871 | Grounding Plate: T/S Corona: Mid 3

10 | B125 3872 [ Cover: Transfer Corona: Lower 1
11 | B125 3873 |Guard: Leaf Spring 4
12 | GWO02 0020 | Photointerruptor: LG248NL1 1
13 | AX40 0188 |Heater: 120V: 13W 2
13 | AX40 0189 |Heater: 230V: 13W 2
14 | B286 3865 |Guide Plate: Transport 1
15 | D093 1266 [ Decal: Warning (High Temperature):

Lengthwise 1
16 | B125 4356 |Cover: Safety Switch 1
17 | B286 3683 | Shield: Joint: Upper 1
18 | B125 3681 |Joint: Collection Bottle 1
19 | B125 1085 |Lever: Micro Switch 1
20 | B286 1084 |Bracket: Latch: Right 1
21 | ABO1 7347 |ldle Gear 1
22 | A571 7700 | Screw: Spring Washer: M2.6x5 2
23 | B125 3687 | Spring Washer: WW-6012 1
24 | B286 1050 |Gasket: 20mm 1

D093/D094

47

"I]\?sx Part No. Description ,Sé ?érzglry
101 | 0451 3006N | Tapping Screw - 3x6
102 | 0454 3006Q| Tapping Screw - M3x6
103 | 0451 3014N | Tapping Screw: 3x14
104 | 0451 3025N | Tapping Screw: M3x25
105 | 1204 2529 | Switch - V-5F912DN
106 | 1204 2521 | Micro Switch
107 | 0720 0040E | Retaining Ring - M4
108 | 11050487 | Harness Clamp
109 | 11050723 | Clamps: WES-0507
110 | 11050348 | Clamp
111 | 1106 0924 | Bushing: JKR-40
112 | 11050511 | Harness Clamp - LWS-0306ZC

Parts Location and List




22.Frame 1 (D093/D094)

D093/D094 48 Parts Location and List



22.Frame 1 (D093/D094)

Ir;\?sx Part No. Description ,Ss gégglry
1 | B1251097 |Knob: Lever 2
2 | AAD6 2338 | Tension Spring - Right 2
3 | B125 1095 |[Lever: Machine Or Copier: Left 1
4 | B1251096 |Lever: Machine Or Copier: Right 1
5 | B125 4344 | Cam: Pressure Release: Fusing: Left 1
6 | B125 4343 |Cam: Pressure Release: Fusing: Right 1
7 | B125 1100 |Pin: Hinge 2
8 | B125 1091 |Bracket: Contact Point: Outer: Left 1
9 | B125 1092 |[Bracket: Contact Point: Outer: Right 1

10 | B1251093 |[Bracket: Contact Point: Inner: Left 1
11 | B1251094 |Bracket: Contact Point: Inner: Right 1
12 | B275 1086 |Gas Spring 2
13 | B125 1087 | Shaft: Gas Spring: Upper 2
14 | B1251088 |Anchor: Gas Spring 2
15 | B286 1090 |Stand: DOM 4
16 | B125 4353 |Ground Plate: Exhaust 1
17 | AA15 2479 | Seal: Block Heat 2
18 | AA14 3546 |Anchor: Cassette Sensor 1
19 | AA14 3844 | Screw: Cleaning Felt 2
20 | D093 4425 |Decal: Warning (High Temperature): 120C 1
21 | B125 1162 |Bracket: Fix: Fusing Unit: Left 1
22 | B125 1161 |Bracket: Fix: Fusing Unit: Right 1
23 | B286 1183 | Shield: Duct: Inner 1
24 | B286 1003 |Duct: Exhaust 1
25 | B125 1264 |Bracket: Cover: Lower: 2 2
26 | B125 1261 |Bracket: Cover: Lower 1
27 | B125 1267 |Sheet: LGD 1
28 | B286 3583 | Slider: Collection Bottle: Lower 1
29 | A163 4347 |Separation Roller 5
30 | B125 4351 |Bracket: Roller 5
31 | B1254359 |Roller: Separation: Small 5
32 | AA14 3855 |[Screw 1
33 | B275 1670 | Guard Burring 1
34 | B125 4352 | Guide: Bracket: Roller 5
35 | B286 1098 | Cover: Thermostat 3

D093/D094

49

"I]\?sx Part No. Description ,Sé ?érzglry
36 | D093 1103 | Cover: Harness: Fusing 2
101 | 0451 3006N | Tapping Screw - 3x6
102 | 0720 0060E | Retaining Ring - M6
103 | 0720 0050E | Retaining Ring - M5
104 | 0720 0040E | Retaining Ring - M4
105 | 0965 5016N | Tapping Screw W/Washer - M5x16
106 | 0720 008OE | Retaining Ring - M8
107 | 1106 0411 | Bushing - 11.5mm
108 | 0703 0040N | Spring Washer: DIA4
109 | 11050511 | Harness Clamp - LWS-0306ZC
110 | 11050489 | Harness Clamp - LWS 1316
111 | 11050516 | Clamp
112 | 11050723 | Clamps: WES-0507
114 | 1106 0459 | Bushing - 20.2mm
115 | 0707 6200N | Bushing: DIA6x20
116 | 11050517 | Harness Clamp - LWS-21117
117 | 0451 3008N | Tapping Screw - M3x8
118 | 0703 0030N | Spring Washer: DIA3
119 | 0451 4008N | Tapping Screw: 4x8

Parts Location and List




23.Frame 2 (D093/D094)

\_ 

1 ‘

] l

I

Parts Location and List

50

D093/D094



23.Frame 2 (D093/D094)

Ir;\?sx Part No. Description AC; gerlrjglg/
1 | D093 1259 | Cover: Middle: Interface 1
2 | D093 4885 |[Decal: Original: Operate: Multi-language: EXH 1
3 | D093 5317 | Cover: Control Board: Usb 1
4 | D093 5307 |Cover: Harness 1
5 | B286 5767 |Power Supply Cord - 120V 1
5 | B286 5765 |Power Supply Cord - 220V 1
5 | B2755890 |Power Supply Cord (230V)(CHN) 1
6 | B1251170 |Bracket: Power Supply Cord 1
7 | D093 5326 |Bracket: Leak Breaker 1
8 | D093 5757 |Harness: AC: Leak Breaker 1
9 | AX31 0045 |Total Counter: 7FIG: 24V 1

10 | B286 1260 | Cover: Interface 1
11 | G133 5793 |[Rail: Right 1
12 | G133 5794 |Rail: Left 1
13 | G178 6072 | PCB: PC4200: RAWCard-A: 1GB 2
14 | D093 5681 |PCB: CTL: EX1 1
15 | D029 5371 | Cable: HDD: SATA: RED: 170 1
16 | D029 5370 | Cable: HDD: SATA: Power: 140 1
17 | D014 5974 | Cover: Connector: EFI 1
18 | D093 9590 |PCB: NOVITA-S5K 1
19 | A267 1089 | Grounding Plate - Upper Rear 1
20 | D029 5792 |HDD: WD: 160GB: 63N9A0 1
21 | AA14 3548 | Screw: M3x4.2 3
22 | D093 5308 |Bracket: HDD 1
23 | AA16 1125 | Rubber Cushion 3
24 | AA14 3404 | Stepped Screw - M4 2
25 | B101 5993 | Interface Panel 3
26 | D093 5309 | Cover: SD-card 1
27 | B275 1670 | Guard Burring 5
28 | D093 5310 | Tray: GW/HDD: Peen 1
29 | B0O70 6877 |Large Drum Stay Ground Plate 1
30 | D093 6007 |SD-Card: Z-V4: EXP 1

D093/D094

51

Rev. 09/13/2011

Ir;\?gx Part No. Description AQS ;)érzt?lry
101 | 0451 3008N | Tapping Screw - M3x8
102 | 0454 3006Q| Tapping Screw - M3x6
103 | 0451 3006N | Tapping Screw - 3x6
104 | 0451 4008N | Tapping Screw: 4x8
105 | 0434 0200N | Pan Self-tapping Screw: 4x20
106 | 11050348 | Clamp
107 | 08010226 | Screw: UNC: #6-32
108 | 0703 0040N | Spring Washer: DIA4
109 | 1107 1286 | Fuse: BJS2022F1
110 | 11050409 | Card Spacer - 6.4mm
111 | 11050487 | Harness Clamp

Parts Location and List



24.Decal And Documents (D093/D094)

1 2 3

Caution When Turning Off the Main Power

< ©

<0..

>PS<

>PS<

@p P>

A\

CAUTION

ATTENTIO

ACHTUNG  OCTOPOXHO

ZCAUTION. VOORZICHTIG

cu

ATTENZIONE 337 %0 |5

ATTENZIONE
PRECAUCION &
VOORZICHTIG

CUIDADO

N = =2l

PRECAUCION

DOM®) A Fi—

=
@

ACHTUNG = CUIDADO
ATTENTION QCTOPOXHO

A\

AAD

i

AI:LI:

YFEERETO TS,

RN, BETSIRERICOBCEI
ToTLREL X B ERENTRAR, & F
BRI BN STIDBLTHSTK .

>pS<

AAD

>PS<

RIID

D093/D094

52

Parts Location and List




24.Decal And Documents (D093/D094)

q N\ [ \
CAUTION_ACHTUNG CAUTION ACHTUNG
ATTENTION ITENZIONE ATTENTION KTTENZIONE
ZrﬁPRECAUCIONV RZICHTI {jSPRECAUCIONV RZICHTI
Ao ACHTUNG N CUIDADO" OCTOPOXHO CUIDADO' GCTOPOXHO
A PRECAUCION VOORZICHTIG = 2R 7
CUIDADO  OCTOPOXHO
AR F2

NN

s —
& VP&‘\‘—'_J

9
{ CAUTION __ VOORZICHTIG ]
s, e A\
ATTENZIONE %‘;QO;OQ)KHO ., o
PRECAUCION 120¢C usc ||
10

1 CAUTION ACHTUNG ATTENTION ATTENZIONE PRECAUCION

=\ VOORZICHTIG CUIDADO OCTOPOXHO FE& F2|
+Hot surface avoid contact.  *No tocar, alta temperatura. - BR=RE E2iEk.
+HeiBe oberflache. + Heet oppervlak-vermijdt contact. - 7 29/L|Ct 22 CfA| DHIAI2.
 Surface chaude evitez e contact. « Superficie quente evitar contacto. - BETT. FEMNELTTAL,
+ Superficie calda non toccare. « ANOGTTETE THN EMAOH ZE ZE.5 TH EMIOANEIA.

D093/D094 — 53 Parts Location and List



24.Decal And Documents (D093/D094)

11

ul
2

Folded

Original
(spread out)

Attention

ST

«Carefully insert original

so it makes light contact

with the feed rollers.

*Inserting original when

"Copying" and "Scanning"
appears on control panel
may cause it to jam.

When black or white
=" J streaks appear on copies

Lift the exposure glass cover, then clean
the exposure glass and white strip.

w%ﬁi n
o
vl

Opening/Closing the
exposure glass cover
—_—

To clean the white st}iP \ \
%‘ i

\m}?ﬁ

I/F Card Slot

Option

File Format Converter

A
B
C |[External CTL/GIGA
D

SD Card Slot
1

[Option Slot

Scanner Stop

2|Service Slot

12

/\ WARNING Z4%

O

>PS<

D093/D094

54

Parts Location and List



24.Decal And Documents (D093/D094)

Ir;\?sx Part No. Description ,Ss gégglry
1 | AAOO 3210 |Decal - Grip 1
2 | D093 4464 |Decal: Left And Right: Copy Tray 1
3 | B188 1373 | Decal - Power Source Off(CHN) 1
3 | GAOO 0067 | Decal: Power Source: Off: English 1
4 | D093 1266 |Decal: Warning (High Temperature):

Lengthwise 1
5 | D093 3569 |Decal: Warning (High Temperature):
Solenoid: Separation 1
6 | D093 1265 |Decal: H-temp Warning: Exterior:
Multi-language 1
7 | D093 4425 |Decal: Warning (High Temperature): 120C 1
8 | D093 4451 |Decal: H-temp Warning: Fusing Exit Section:
Outer 1
9 | D093 4427 |Decal: Warning (High Temperature):
Fusing/Paper Exit Unit 1
10 | D093 4426 | Decal: Warning (High Temperature) 1
11 | D093 4885 | Decal: Original: Operate: Multi-language: EXH 1
12 | B286 3662 | Decal: Toner Recycling 1

D093/D094

55

Index
No.

Part No.

Description

Q'ty Per
Assembly

Parts Location and List



25.Special Tools (D093/D094)

1

«*
&

D093/D094

1 WJINLINX

56

Parts Location and List



25.Special Tools (D093/D094)

Index _— Q'ty Per
No. Part No. Description Assembly
1 | 52039501 |Grease 501 1
2 | A023 9504 |Test Chart 0OS-A-1 (2 Sheets/Set)
(D093/D094) 1
3 | A257 9300 |[Grease - Barrierta S552R 1

D093/D094

57

Index
No.

Part No.

Description

Q'ty Per
Assembly

Parts Location and List



TONER -

www tonerplus_com.ua




D093/D094
PARTS INDEX



This section shows you the part numbers and descriptions used on this machine.



PM Parts Index

Section Name Part No. Description in Service Manual Description in Parts Catalog AQSS%EEL Eg%ia,\l?g_

Drum Section (D093/D094) B286 3581 | Cleaning Blade Cleaning Blade 1 25 - 37

Development Unit (D093/D094) B125 9640 | Developer Developer Type 30W Black 1 27 - 1

Charge & Transfer Unit (D093/D094) ADO02 0059 | Transfer Corona Wire Corona Wire - Main 1 29 - 7

ADO02 0072 | Separation Corona Wire Corona Wire - Separation 1 29 - 8

ADO02 0089 | Charge Corona Wire Charge Corona Wire - G 1 29 - 19

B125 2061 | Corona Wire Cleaner Cleaner:Charge Corona 1 29 - 23

Fusing Unit 1 (D093/D094) AEO03 1056 | Hot Roller Bushing Bushing - Fusing 2 33 - 7
AEO1 1122 | Hot Roller Hot Roller 1 33 - 13

AE02 0148 | Pressure Roller Pressure Roller:MM55 1 33 - 17

AEO04 2047 | Fusing Cleaning Roller Fusing Cleaning Roller 1 33 - 30

Electrical Section 2 (D093/D094) AAO01 0124 | Ozone Filter Ozone Filter:Exhaust 1 45 - 7

D093/D094

Parts Index




TONER -

www tonerplus_com.ua




Parts Index

Part No. Description IF;l?jgei aNnc;j.
D093 1103 Cover: Harness: Fusing 49 - 36
D093 1259 Cover: Middle: Interface 51- 1
D093 1265 Decal: H-temp Warning: Exterior:

Multi-language 9- 9
D093 1265 Decal: H-temp Warning: Exterior:

Multi-language 7- 12
D093 1265 Decal: H-temp Warning: Exterior:

Multi-language 55- 6
D093 1266 Decal: Warning (High Temperature):

Lengthwise 47 - 15
D093 1266 Decal: Warning (High Temperature):

Lengthwise 55- 4
D093 1284 Cover: Rear Lower 9- 10
D093 1296 Cover: Gear: Development 41 - 11
D093 1431 PCB: LCDC: NA 11- 20
D093 1432 PCB: LCDC: EU 11- 20
D093 1433 PCB: LCDC: CHN 11- 20
D093 1441 Operation Sub-unit: NA 11- *
D093 1442 Operation Sub-unit: EU/AA 11- *
D093 1443 Operation Sub-unit: CHN 11- *
D093 1640 Contact Image Sensor: Service: Ass'y 17- 21
D093 1851 LED Head: Ass'y 23- 18
D093 2253 Holder: Ball Bearing 25- 6
D093 2300 Shaft: Drum: Ass'y 25- 17
D093 2303 Stopper: Drum 25- 26
D093 2304 Compression Spring: Pressure: Drum 25- 21
D093 3006 Development Unit 27 - *
D093 3100 Timing Pulley: T64/219: Ass'y 41 - 26
D093 3102 Gear: Z61/Z30: Ass'y 41 - 24
D093 3150 Entrance Seal: Ass'y 27 - 18
D093 3181 Magnetic: Development Unit: Lower: Ass'y 21- 25
D093 3319 Shaft: Development 27 - 28
D093 3566 Casing: Pickoff Pawl 25- 27
D093 3569 Decal: Warning (High Temperature):

Solenoid: Separation 55- 5

1 U |
D093/D094

o Page and
Part No. Description Ind%x No.

D093 3569 Decal: Warning (High Temperature):

Solenoid: Separation 25- 45
D093 4006 Fusing Unit: NA: Ass'y 33- *
D093 4007 Fusing Unit: EU/AA: Ass'y 33- *
D093 4096 Cushion: Heater: Fusing 33- 10
D093 4282 Cover: Fusing: Upper 45- 2
D093 4360 Ground Plate: Fusing 45 - 22
D093 4371 Cover: Harness: Fusing: Left 33- 23
D093 4372 Cover: Harness: Fusing: Right 33- 35
D093 4373 Heat Insulation: Cover: Fusing 33-25
D093 4425 Decal: Warning (High Temperature): 120C 55- 7
D093 4425 Decal: Warning (High Temperature): 120C 49 - 20
D093 4426 Decal: Warning (High Temperature) 37- 5
D093 4426 Decal: Warning (High Temperature) 55- 10
D093 4427 Decal: Warning (High Temperature):

Fusing/Paper Exit Unit 55- 9
D093 4427 Decal: Warning (High Temperature):

Fusing/Paper Exit Unit 37- 1
D093 4451 Decal: H-temp Warning: Fusing Exit Section:

Outer 45 - 25
D093 4451 Decal: H-temp Warning: Fusing Exit Section:

Outer 55- 8
D093 4452 Paper Exit Unit: Ass'y 39- *
D093 4462 Copy Tray: Auxiliary 7- 18
D093 4464 Decal: Left And Right: Copy Tray 55- 2
D093 4464 Decal: Left And Right: Copy Tray 7- 21
D093 4467 Case: Guide: Copy Tray 7- 24
D093 4470 Guide: Paper: Auxiliary 7- 22
D093 4485 Fusing/Paper Exit Unit: Ass'y 37- *
D093 4490 Shaft: Exit Roller 37- 29
D093 4652 Bracket: Set Sensor 19- 3
D093 4653 Lever: Micro Switch 19- 20
D093 4663 Transport Roller; Original Insert: Ass'y 19- 11
D093 4673 Transport Roller: Original Exhaust: Ass'y 17- 14
D093 4677 Cushion: Stepper Motor: 47 31- 1

Parts Index




Part No.

Description

Page and

Index No.
D093 4700 Original Table: Printing 9- 5
D093 4702 Original Table: NA: Printing 9- 5
D093 4717 Sheet: Block Light: CIS: Left 13- 18
D093 4718 Sheet: Block Light: CIS: Right 13- 25
D093 4720 Side Fence: Left: Ass'y 9- 3
D093 4723 Side Fence: Right: Ass'y 9- 4
D093 4734 Driven Roller: Ass'y 15- 18
D093 4771 Stepper Motor: Press Fit 31- 2
D093 4772 Roller: Driven: Ass'y 15- 15
D093 4811 Decal: Emblem: RIC (D093) 7- 6
D093 4885 Decal: Original: Operate: Multi-language: EXP 51- 2
D093 4885 Decal: Original: Operate: Multi-language: EXP 7- 9
D093 4885 Decal: Original: Operate: Multi-language: EXP 45- 3
D093 4885 Decal: Original: Operate: Multi-language: EXP 13- 19
D093 4885 Decal: Original: Operate: Multi-language: EXP 9- 11
D093 4885 Decal: Original: Operate: Multi-language: EXP 55- 11
D093 4887 Decal: Original: Operate: Multi-language: CHN 7- 9
D093 5280 PCB: MCU: Ass'y 43- 3
D093 5307 Cover: Harness 51- 4
D093 5308 Bracket: HDD 51- 22
D093 5309 Cover: Sd-card 51- 26
D093 5310 Tray: GW/HDD: Peen 51- 28
D093 5312 Duct: C/T Box 43- 9
D093 5317 Cover: Control Board: Usb 51- 3
D093 5321 Gasket: EGUN10313: L35 7- 33
D093 5322 Gasket: EGUN10710: L35 7- 34
D093 5326 Bracket: Leak Breaker 51- 7
D093 5327 Bracket: Rocker Switch 45 - 23
D093 5432 PCB: SIPU: Ass'y 43- 4
D093 5435 PCB: MB: Ass'y 43- 7
D093 5450 PCB: VDB: Ass'y 23- 10
D093 5681 PCB: CTL: EX1 51- 14
D093 5701 Harness: DC: Main: Right 43- 2
D093 5701 Harness: DC: Main: Right 23- 20
D093 5703 Harness: DC: Power Source: Connecting 43- 8

D093/D094

. Page and

Part No. Description Ind%x No.
D093 5704 Harness: DC: LVDS: SCN 43- 5
D093 5704 Harness: DC: LVDS: SCN 23- 21
D093 5711 Harness: DC: Scanner: Motor 23- 22
D093 5712 Harness: AC: Main 45 - 17
D093 5724 Harness: DC: LVDS: Main 43 - 10
D093 5724 Harness: DC: LVDS: Main 23- 14
D093 5731 Harness: DC: Main: Left: A (D093) 23- 19
D093 5731 Harness: DC: Main: Left: A (D093) 43- 1
D093 5752 Harness: DC: Exhaust: Connecting 45- 6
D093 5756 Ground Wire: Scanner Unit: Right 13- 24
D093 5757 Harness: AC: Leak Breaker 51- 8
D093 5758 Harness: AC: Fusing: NA 45- 18
D093 5759 Harness: AC: Fusing: 230V 45 - 18

D093 5765 Harness: DC: Scanner Unit: Set Sensor:

Connecting 19- 4
D093 5870 PCB: SIF: UNI: Ass'y 23- 11
D093 6007 SD-Card: Z-V4: EXP 51- 30
D093 7703 CD-ROM: Ol: User: NA: Ass'y 7- 35
D093 7707 CD-ROM: Drv/Man: User: CHN: Ass'y 7- 35
D093 7709 CD-ROM: Drv/Man: Admin: CHN: Ass'y 7- 35
D093 9590 PCB: NOVITA-S5K 51- 18
D094 4811 Decal: Emblem: RIC (D094) 7- 6
D094 5702 Harness: DC: Main: Left: B (D094) 43- 1
D094 5702 Harness: DC: Main: Left: B (D094) 23- 19
D094 7505 Manual: About_Machine: NA 7- 26
D094 7523 Manual: Troubleshoot: NA 7- 25
D094 7693 Manual: About_Machine: CN 7- 26
D094 7696 Manual: Troubleshoot: CN 7- 25
D094 7719 Sheet: Quick_Ref_Copy: CHN 7- 38
D094 7739 Sheet: Quick_Ref_Prin: CHN 7- 38
D094 7759 Sheet: Quick_Ref Scan: CH 7- 38

Parts Index




Part No.

Description

Page and

Index No.

A023 9504 Test Chart OS-A-1 (2 Sheets/Set)

(D093/D094) 57- 2
AO060 3826 Toner Collection Bottle Roller 9- 14
A060 3827 Roller Holder 9- 13
Al134 1195 Seal - Fan Harness 45 - 10
Al163 2052 Left Grid Terminal 29- 16
Al163 2251 Drum Knob 25- 23
A163 3607 Right Pressure Lever 25- 34
A163 3608 Left Pressure Lever 25- 32
A163 3609 Lever Shaft 25- 33
A163 3611 Pick-off Pawl 25- 29
A163 4109 C - Ring - 19m 33- 15
A163 4122 Entrance Guide Plate Holder 35- 13
Al163 4124 Holder Cam 35- 14
A163 4183 Upper Pressure Release Lever 3%- 1
A163 4235 Tube Holder 37- 10
A163 4236 Exit Tube 37- 9
A163 4347 Separation Roller 49 - 29
A163 4453 Exit Driven Roller 39- 8
A163 6052 Original Table Bushing 13- 16
Al74 1162 Idle Gear - 282 27- 9
Al174 1163 Development Sleeve Gear 27- 2
Al74 1164 Auger Gear 27- 6
Al74 1167 Paddle Gear 27- 7
Al74 3931 Guide: Paper: T/S Corona: Middle: Right 29- 11
Al174 3932 Guide: Paper: T/S Corona: Middle: Left 29- 10
Al174 3937 Right Paper Guide - T/S Outer 29- 12
Al174 3938 Left Paper Guide - T/S Outer 29- 9
Al74 4372 Gate Pawl Drive 39- 14
A222 2680 Torque Limiter 21- 24
A257 9300 Grease - Barrierta S552R 57- 3
A259 1158 Pulley Flange 41- 9
A267 1089 Grounding Plate - Upper Rear 51- 19
A422 1356 Pin - 3x26mm 13- 13
A548 2139 Pulley 41 - 27

D093/D094

o Page and

Part No. Description In d?—:-x No.
A571 7700 Screw: Spring Washer: M2.6x5 47 - 22
B004 4087 Plate- Thermistor 35- 8
B010 1359 Operating Instructions Holder 7- 20
B010 2061 Right Holder - Charge Corona 29- 28
B010 2062 Left Holder - Charge Corona 29- 27
B010 3121 Gear - 287 27 - 27
B010 3206 Joint: Toner Hopper: Unit 27 - 23
B010 3211 Drum Stay: Spring 27- 21
B010 3212 Spring: Joint 27 - 22
B010 4312 Upper Guide 37- 6
B010 4324 Idler Gear - 30Z 37- 22
B010 4458 Gate Pawl Plate 39- 19
B010 9510 Drum 25- 18
B0O65 1371 Cloth Holder 7- 36
B065 1374 Cloth - DF Exposure Glass 7- 23
BO70 6877 Large Drum Stay Ground Plate 51- 29
B101 5993 Interface Panel 51- 25
B104 4084 Thermostat Housing 35- 5
B104 4086 Cover - Housing Thermostat 35- 19
B125 1057 Cover: Harness Clamp 45- 21
B125 1085 Lever: Micro Switch 47 - 19
B125 1087 Shaft: Gas Spring: Upper 49 - 13
B125 1088 Anchor: Gas Spring 49 - 14
B125 1091 Bracket: Contact Point: Outer: Left 49- 8
B125 1092 Bracket: Contact Point: Outer: Right 49- 9
B125 1093 Bracket: Contact Point: Inner: Left 49 - 10
B125 1094 Bracket: Contact Point; Inner: Right 49 - 11
B125 1095 Lever: Machine Or Copier: Left 49- 3
B125 1096 Lever: Machine Or Copier: Right 49- 4
B125 1097 Knob: Lever 49- 1
B125 1100 Pin: Hinge 49- 7
B125 1125 Tightener: Development 41 - 22
B125 1130 Tightener: Registration 41 - 28
B125 1136 Tightener: Fusing 41- 4
B125 1146 Arm: Coupling: Development 41 - 16

Parts Index




Part No.

Description

Page and

Index No.
B125 1147 Shaft: Coupling: Development 41 - 17
B125 1161 Bracket: Fix: Fusing Unit; Right 49 - 22
B125 1162 Bracket: Fix: Fusing Unit: Left 49 - 21
B125 1170 Bracket: Power Supply Cord 51- 6
B125 1171 Bracket: Power Pack 45 - 16
B125 1261 Bracket: Cover: Lower 49 - 26
B125 1261 Bracket: Cover: Lower 41 - 30
B125 1264 Bracket: Cover: Lower: 2 49 - 25
B125 1267 Sheet: LGD 49 - 27
B125 1269 Sheet: Fusing: Small 35- 15
B125 1271 Sheet: Fusing: Large 35- 16
B125 1283 Cover: Right Upper 7- 13
B125 1288 Cover: Right Lower 7- 14
B125 1355 Guide Plate: Brush 7- 37
B125 1358 Guide: Original: Middle 7- 19
B125 1363 Guide: Original 7- 15
B125 1364 Guide Plate: Guide: Original 7- 16
B125 1474 Rivet: MM5 9- 2
B125 1727 Spring Plate: Exposure Glass: Right 17 - 12
B125 1728 Spring Plate: Exposure Glass: Left 17- 11
B125 1971 Plate: Shaft 23- 8
B125 2018 Terminal: Grid: Right 29- 25
B125 2060 Cleaner: Slider 29 - 22
B125 2061 Cleaner: Charge Corona 29 - 23
B125 2070 Bracket 31- 13
B125 2085 Tension Spring: 4291mN 31- 11
B125 2106 Spring Plate: Earth 31- 18
B125 2113 Holder: Wire 31- 26
B125 2124 Spring Plate: Charge Corona: Left 31- 17
B125 2125 Guard: Spring Plate: Left 31- 16
B125 2127 Spring Plate: Charge Corona: Right 31- 19
B125 2128 Guard: Spring Plate: Right 31- 20
B125 2130 Shielding Plate: Charge Corona 31- 4
B125 2469 C-ring: Drum Shaft 25- 14
B125 2472 Balancer: OPC Drum 25- 19
1
D093/D094

. Page and
Part No. Description Ind%x No.
B125 2571 Guide Plate: Lower 21- 3
B125 2572 Guide Plate: Manual Feed 21- 6
B125 2575 Guide Plate: Registration: Upper 21- 9
B125 2579 Feeler: Registration Sensor 21- 22
B125 2580 Holder: Feeler 21- 23
B125 2581 Bracket: Sensor 21- 16
B125 2584 Sheet: Manual Feed: Middle 21- 5
B125 2585 Sheet: Manual Feed: Left And Right 21- 4
B125 3205 Stay: Toner Hopper 27- 11
B125 3213 Electrode Plate: Development 27- 24
B125 3230 Spacer - 0.3 19- 16
B125 3230 Spacer - 0.3 27 - 31
B125 3233 Bearing Case 27- 8
B125 3551 Side Plate: Right 25- 39
B125 3554 Shutter: Discharge Used Toner 25- 42
B125 3563 Casing: Cleaning 25- 35
B125 3580 Density Sensor: Unit 25- 25
B125 3659 Cushion: Swivel: Stopper 47 - 1
B125 3671 Vibrating Plate: Collection Bottle 47 - 2
B125 3672 Bracket: Swivel: Collection Bottle 47- 5
B125 3674 Cam: Gear: Swivel 47 - 3
B125 3681 Joint: Collection Bottle 47 - 18
B125 3687 Spring Washer: WW-6012 47 - 23
B125 3688 Leaf Spring: Collection Bottle 9- 15
B125 3864 Leaf Spring: T/S Corona 47 - 7
B125 3868 Shielding Plate: Harness 29- 13
B125 3870 Guide Plate: T/S Corona: Lower 47- 8
B125 3871 Grounding Plate: T/S Corona: Mid 47 - 9
B125 3872 Cover: Transfer Corona: Lower 47 - 10
B125 3873 Guard: Leaf Spring 47 - 11
B125 4130 C-Ring: MM50 33- 5
B125 4145 Shaft: Pressure Roller 33- 18
B125 4156 Electrode Plate: Thermostat 35- 4
B125 4162 Bracket: Thermistor 35- 17
B125 4172 Lever: Pressure 33- 3

Parts Index




Part No.

Description

Page and

Index No.
B125 4173 Lever: Pressure Release: Lower 33- 11
B125 4174 Shaft: Lever: Pressure Release 35- 2
B125 4194 Guide Plate: Fusing Exit: Lower 33- 19
B125 4195 Guide: Auxiliary: Fusing Exit 33- 20
B125 4283 Duct: Louver 45 - 12
B125 4298 Guide Plate: Duct 45- 9
B125 4343 Cam: Pressure Release: Fusing: Right 49- 6
B125 4344 Cam: Pressure Release: Fusing: Left 49- 5
B125 4351 Bracket: Roller 49 - 30
B125 4352 Guide: Bracket: Roller 49 - 34
B125 4353 Ground Plate: Exhaust 49 - 16
B125 4356 Cover: Safety Switch 47 - 16
B125 4359 Roller: Separation: Small 49 - 31
B125 4452 Leaf Spring: Exit Roller: Upper 39- 9
B125 4453 Leaf Spring: Exit Roller: Lower 39- 10
B125 4456 Positioning Plate: Exit 39- 4
B125 4458 Guide Plate: Exit 39- 16
B125 4460 Bracket: Lock: Exit: Left 39- 11
B125 4462 Stay: Exit 39- 17
B125 4477 Guide: Fusing/Paper Exit: Middle 37-11
B125 4479 Lower Drive EXxit Roller 37- 12
B125 4481 Upper Drive Exit Roller 37- 7
B125 4488 Arm: Drive: Fusing/Exit Unit 37- 23
B125 4613 Bracket: Registration Sensor 19- 10
B125 4656 Bushing: Arm: Front 19- 14
B125 4689 Front CIS Guide 17- 2
B125 4697 Bushing: Arm: Rear 17 - 22
B125 4697 Bushing: Arm: Rear 31- 23
B125 4720 Side Fence: Left 7- 1
B125 4723 Side Fence: Right 7- 2
B125 4725 Cover: Original: Upper 15- 36
B125 4732 Stopper: Original: Upper 13- 14
B125 4742 Supporting Plate: Cover: Original 13- 10
B125 4751 Shaft: Driven 15- 14
B125 4753 Grounding Plate: Original: Frontlower 19- 7
1
D093/D094

. Page and
Part No. Description Ind%x No.
B125 4754 Grounding Plate: Original: Rear Lower 31- 24
B125 4756 Guard: Grounding Plate: Rear 31- 25
B125 4761 Shaft: Contact Point: Original: Upper 13- 17
B125 4809 Cover: Original: Drive 13- 3
B125 4815 Tensioner: Belt 17- 7
B125 4825 Sheet: Block Light: 1 15- 30
B125 4826 Sheet: Block Light: 2 15- 31
B125 4827 Sheet: Block Light: 3 15- 32
B125 4828 Sheet: Block Light: 4 15- 33
B125 4829 Sheet: Block Light: 5 15- 34
B125 4841 Cover Sheet - Toner Cartridge 7- 7
B125 4852 Case: Spring 13- 7
B125 4853 Plate: Spring 13- 8
B125 4864 Knob: Pressure Release 15- 5
B125 4866 Bracket: Pressure Release 15- 7
B125 4870 Stand: Pressure Release: Left 15- 2
B125 4871 Stand: Pressure Release: Right 15- 11
B125 4879 Sheet: Shield: Paper Size Sensor 15- 35
B125 4884 Cover: Original: Switch 13- 20
B125 4901 Stopper: Open And Close: Left: Unit 15- 19
B125 4902 Bracket: Open And Close: Stopper: Left 15- 21
B125 4904 Stopper: Open And Close: Left 15- 24
B125 4906 Stopper: Open And Close: Right: Unit 15- 25
B125 4907 Bracket: Open And Close: Stopper: Right 15- 26
B125 4909 Stopper: Open And Close: Right 15- 27
B125 4910 Tension Spring: Stopper 15- 22
B125 4912 Shaft: Contact Point; Stopper 15- 23
B125 4913 Shaft: Spring: Stopper 15- 20
B125 5602 Harness: AC: Fusing: Connecting: 1 35- 3
B125 5606 Harness: AC: Fusing: Connect: 120V 35- 11
B125 5607 Harness: AC: Fusing: Connect: 220/230V 35- 11
B125 5643 Ground Wire: Scanner Unit: 3 39- 13
B125 5683 Ground Wire: Pressure Plate 13- 5
B125 9640 Developer Type 30W Black 27- 1
B132 1531 Panel: Logo 7- 27

Parts Index




Part No.

Description

Page and

Index No.
B188 1373 Decal - Power Source Off(CHN) 7- 31
B188 1373 Decal - Power Source Off(CHN) 55- 3
B188 2255 Spacer: Compression Spring: Drum 25- 22
B188 2256 Stopper: Ball Bearing 25- 10
B188 3101 Filter Bracket 27 - 16
B188 3575 Screw: Lever: Release: Blade 25- 30
B188 3575 Screw: Lever: Release: Blade 17- 3
B188 3582 Lever: Release: Blade 25- 31
B188 4159 Positioning Plate: Lock 37- 2
B188 4461 Ground Wire: Paper Exit Unit 39- 12
B223 1518 Keytop - Blank FB 11- 1
B223 1520 Keytop - Clear/Stop 11- 4
B223 1521 Keytop: 10key 11- 5
B223 1528 Keytop - Copy NA 11- 3
B223 1529 Keytop - DOC NA 11- 2
B223 1534 Keytop: Copy: EU 11- 3
B223 1535 Keytop: DOC: EU 11- 2
B223 1540 Keytop: 10key: NA 11- 5
B238 1504 Keytop - Start 11- 7
B238 1506 Keytop - Try Print 11- 8
B238 1509 Keytop - Interrupt 11- 9
B238 1511 Keytop - Counter 11- 22
B238 1534 LCD Spacer A 11- 27
B238 1535 LCD Spacer B 11- 26
B238 1539 Sheet: Power Source: Display: NA 11- 34
B238 1547 Spacer - Keytop 11- 17
B238 1549 Keytop - Power Source 11- 12
B238 1550 Keytop - Login 11- 11
B238 1552 Keytop - Kantan 11- 10
B238 1583 Keytop - Clear Modes 11- 6
B257 4231 Arm Stopper 37- 26
B275 1086 Gas Spring 49 - 12
B275 1670 Guard Burring 9- 8
B275 1670 Guard Burring 49 - 33
B275 1670 Guard Burring 51- 27
D093/D094

. Page and
Part No. Description Ind%x No.
B275 2036 Washer - DIA3 31- 28
B275 5657 Harness - DC Charge 1 31- 3
B275 5686 Harness - DC Scanner Unit 17 - 18
B275 5690 Harness - DC QL 31- 15
B275 5692 Harness - DC Cleaning Unit 25- 24
B275 5693 Harness - DC Registration Sensor 21- 14
B275 5890 Power Supply Cord (230V)(CHN) 51- 5
B286 1003 Duct: Exhaust 49 - 24
B286 1050 Gasket: 20mm 47 - 24
B286 1084 Bracket: Latch: Right 47 - 20
B286 1090 Stand: DOM 49 - 15
B286 1098 Cover: Thermostat 49 - 35
B286 1101 Side Plate: Drive 41 - 34
B286 1131 Drum Stay 25- 2
B286 1135 Bracket: DC Motor: Ass'y 23- 4
B286 1139 Flange: Pulley 23- 9
B286 1141 Tightener 25- 43
B286 1144 Spring: Tightener: Drum 25- 15
B286 1146 Pulley: Tightener 25- 3
B286 1151 Flange: Timing Pulley 25- 1
B286 1160 Cover: Printed Circuit Board 23- 13
B286 1183 Shield: Duct: Inner 49 - 23
B286 1260 Cover: Interface 51- 10
B286 1286 Cover: Left Upper 7- 10
B286 1287 Cover: Left Lower 7- 11
B286 1352 Copy Tray: Upper 7- 17
B286 1380 Original Tray 7- 30
B286 1382 Holder: Original Tray 7- 28
B286 1479 Sheet: Power Source: N-C2: EU 11- 34
B286 1497 PCB: NPC2: OP-L: Sub-Ass'y 11- 14
B286 1500 Cover: Operation Panel 9- 6
B286 2594 Manual Feed Table 7- 3
B286 3223 Seal: Toner Supply 27 - 32
B286 3555 Side Plate: Left 25- 7
B286 3581 Cleaning Blade 25- 37

Parts Index




Part No.

Description

Page and

Index No.

B286 3583 Slider: Collection Bottle: Lower 49 - 28
B286 3661 Collection Bottle 9- 16
B286 3662 Decal: Toner Recycling 9- 17
B286 3662 Decal: Toner Recycling 55- 12
B286 3664 DC Motor 24V 5.85W 47 - 4
B286 3683 Shield: Joint: Upper 47 - 17
B286 3830 T/S Corona Unit 29- 1
B286 3855 Sheet: Entrance: Transfer: Ass'y 29- 2
B286 3865 Guide Plate: Transport 47 - 14
B286 4105 Side Plate: Fusing: Right 35- 21
B286 4115 Side Plate: Fusing: Left 35- 20
B286 4132 Bracket: Heater: Right 33- 33
B286 4133 Bracket: Heater: Left 33- 9
B286 4137 Cover: Heater: Left 33- 1
B286 4139 Cover: Heater 33- 8
B286 4148 Holder: Pressure Roller 33- 14
B286 4151 Stay: Fusing: Upper: Ass'y 35- 6
B286 4163 Stay: Lower: Fusing 35- 22
B286 4180 Fusing Entrance Guide Plate 35- 12
B286 4211 Fusing Cover: Upper 33- 24
B286 4213 Arm: Cleaning Roller: Right 33- 32
B286 4214 Arm: Cleaning Roller: Left 33- 28
B286 4285 Shield: Cover: Fusing: Harness 45- 5
B286 4292 Shield: Front: Guide Plate: Duct 45- 11
B286 4293 Fan Motor DC24V 8.5W 45- 8
B286 4451 Cover: Exit 39- 7
B286 4455 Bracket: Lock: Right 39- 3
B286 4463 DC Solenoid: Gate Pawl 39- 22
B286 4470 Sheet: Block Light: Exit 37- 28
B286 4471 Gasket: Guide Plate: Exit 39- 2
B286 4475 Guide: Fusing/Paper Exit Unit:

Left And Right 37- 16
B286 4497 Shield: Guide: Left Upper 37- 14
B286 4498 Shield: Guide: Right Upper 37- 13
B286 4499 Grip: Exit 37- 15

1
D093/D094

. Page and
Part No. Description Ind%x No.
B286 4616 Bracket: Original: Paper Feed Sensor 17 - 17
B286 4630 Bracket: Original Sensor 19- 8
B286 4631 Bracket: Original Sensor: NA 19- 8
B286 4682 Guide Plate: Front Lower: EU 17- 1
B286 4691 Guide: CIS: Front: Small 17 - 20
B286 4692 Guide Plate: Front Lower: NA 17- 1
B286 4696 Guide Plate: Original: Rear Lower 17- 15
B286 4752 Driven Roller: Original Insert 15- 16
B286 4755 Shield: Block Light 31- 22
B286 4757 Sheet: Original Insert: A 15- 28
B286 4758 Sheet: Original Insert: B 15- 29
B286 4767 Keytop: Original: Stop 13- 23
B286 4806 Cover - Toner Cartridge 7- 5
B286 4854 Cushion: Keytop: Original: Stop 13- 22
B286 4940 Pressure Plate 13- 9
B286 4966 Bracket: Pressure Plate: Left 13- 2
B286 4967 Bracket: Pressure Plate: Right 13- 4
B286 5617 Stay: FCC 23- 23
B286 5618 Bracket: VDB 23- 25
B286 5620 Gasket: Stay: FFC 23- 24
B286 5702 Harness: DC: Fusing: Sensor 35- 24
B286 5712 Harness: High Voltage: Separation 45 - 14
B286 5713 Harness: High Voltage: Transfer 45 - 13
B286 5714 Harness: High Voltage 23- 16
B286 5715 Harness: High Voltage: Grid 23- 15
B286 5716 Harness: High Voltage: Charge Corona 23- 17
B286 5723 Harness: DC: Scanner Unit (EU/CHN) 19- 19
B286 5732 Harness: DC: Scanner Unit: NA 19- 19
B286 5739 Ground Wire: Paper Exit Unit 39- 18
B286 5741 Ground Wire: Scanner Unit: 2 19- 5
B286 5750 Gasket: Uc-300281: 50mm 13- 12
B286 5763 Harness: DC: Operation 9- 18
B286 5763 Harness: DC: Operation 15- 1
B286 5765 Power Supply Cord - 220V 51- 5
B286 5767 Power Supply Cord - 120V 51- 5

Parts Index




Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
B286 5768 Gasket: Scanner: Guide Plate: Front 19- 15
B286 5769 Gasket: Registration: Guide Plate 21- 8
B889 1435 Spacer: 21.2 19- 17
D002 5688 Gasket: 20mm 21- 10
D009 1466 PCB: ALC1: OP-R: Sub-Ass'y 11- 13
D009 1480 Harness: OP-R: 10 11- 16
D009 1481 Harness: OP-R: 13 11- 15
D009 1484 Harness: Invertor 11- 19
D009 1486 Invertor: TFT 11- 18
D009 1487 Cable: FFC: TFT: LCD 11- 21
D009 1489 LCD: TFT: W-VGA: SH 11- 28
D009 1556 Panel: Upper: NA 11- 33
D009 1557 Panel: Upper: EU 11- 33
D014 5974 Cover: Connector: EFI 51- 17
D029 1484 Touch Panel: WVGA: FU-ACF 11- 25
D029 1507 Shadeing Plate: Touch Panel: Ass'y 11- 24
D029 5370 Cable: HDD: SATA: Power: 140 51- 16
D029 5371 Cable: HDD: SATA: RED: 170 51- 15
D029 5792 HDD: WD: 160GB: 63N9A0 51- 20
D046 1465 Harness: BLG: OP-L: 12 11- 30
D046 1466 Harness: BLG: OP-L: 13 11- 29
D046 1474 Lens: Front: BLG-C1 11- 31
D046 1475 Bracket: LCDC: BLG-C1: Ass'y 11- 23
D046 2582 Bracket: Positioning: Left 27- 19
D046 2583 Bracket: Positioning: Right 27 - 20
G020 4444 Tightener 41 - 21
G020 5626 Push Switch 45 - 24
G020 5626 Push Switch 35- 23
G133 5795 Rail: Right 51- 11
G133 5796 Rail: Left 51- 12
G178 6072 PCB: PC4200: RAWCard-A: 1GB 51- 13
G180 1265 Ground Plate- Toner Supply 7- 8
G568 2839 Tightener - M16 41- 5
G568 2839 Tightener - M16 17- 4
HO004 3755 Square Bushing 19- 12

D093/D094

10

o Page and

Part No. Description Ind%x No.
HO004 3755 Square Bushing 13- 11
HO72 2207 Guard 23- 7
HO72 2207 Guard 19- 13
HO72 2207 Guard 15- 3

Parts Index




Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
AAOQ0 3210 Decal - Grip 55- 1
AAQ0 3210 Decal - Grip 39- 1
AAO00 3210 Decal - Grip 45- 4
AAO01 0124 Ozone Filter: Exhaust 45- 7
AAO01 2081 Development Filter 27 - 17
AA04 3527 | Timing Belt - 230XL 37- 25
AA04 3588 Timing Belt - B60S2M480 17- 10
AA04 3644 Timing Belt - B60S2M214 41 - 14
AA04 3653 | Timing Belt: 100S2M260 41 - 25
AA04 3654 | Timing Belt: 60S3M471 41- 7
AAO04 3655 | Timing Belt: 13552M426 25- 5
AAO05 0113 Wire: Cleaner 31- 10
AAO06 0749 Spring 29 - 17
AAO06 0942 Pressure Roller Pickoff Pawl Spring 33- 22
AA06 0943 Belt Tensioner Spring 17- 6
AA06 0965 Spring: Corona Wire: Charge 31- 27
AA06 0965 Spring: Corona Wire: Charge 29- 21
AA06 0969 Spring: Pressure Release 41 - 18
AAO06 1006 Spring: Blade: Cleaning 41 - 23
AAO06 1011 Tension Spring 41 - 29
AA06 1016 Spring: Middle 37- 27
AA06 2325 Cleaning Blade Spring 25- 38
AA06 2333 Tension Spring: 2.16N 41- 3
AAO06 2337 Spring - Timing Belt Tension 39- 6
AAO06 2338 Tension Spring - Right 49 - 2
AAO06 2340 Spring - Pressure 33- 4
AAO06 3416 Spring - 3.4N 15- 12
AA06 3419 Spring - 10n 13- 6
AAO06 3427 Spring: 9.8N 21- 18
AAO06 3444 | Spring: Stopper: Original 13- 15
AAO06 3900 Registration Compression Spring 21- 11
AA06 3955 | Spring: Driven: 1.7N 15- 17
AA06 6052 Stripper Spring 37- 17
AA06 6254 Corona Wire Spring 29- 4
AA06 6255 Feeler Spring 21- 21

D093/D094

11

. Page and

Part No. Description Ind%x No.
AAO06 6256 Right Lock Spring 37- 3
AAO06 6257 Left Lock Spring 37- 4
AAO06 6366 Spring: Pressure Release 39-21
AA06 6370 Left Pressure Release Spring - 5N 15- 8
AA06 6371 Right Pressure Release Spring - 5N 15- 10
AAQ6 6643 Arm Spring 37- 21
AAOQ6 6664 Toner Outlet Shutter Spring 25- 41
AA06 6681 Spring: Original Tray 7- 29
AA08 0336 Bushing: DIA6 27- 5
AA08 0340 Bushing DIA8 27- 25
AA08 2101 Bushing - 6x10x6 37- 19
AA08 2101 Bushing - 6x10x6 39- 15
AA08 2104 Bushing - 8x12x7 21- 2
AA08 2135 Bushing - DIA4 21- 12
AA08 2135 Bushing - DIA4 15- 13
AA08 3016 Roller Clutch - 6x14x10 33-31
AAO08 4057 Bearing Case: DIA26 27- 3
AA12 0125 Front Discharge Brush 17 - 16
AA12 0127 Discharge Brush: Fusing 33- 34
AA13 2013 Spacer 23- 1
AA13 2097 Spacer 27 - 26
AA14 0844 Exit Roller Shaft 37- 8
AA14 3139 Shoulder Screw - Pressure Arm 23- 6
AA14 3335 Rear Shutter Pin 25- 13
AA14 3394 Stepped Screw - M3x10 15- 4
AA14 3404 Stepped Screw - M4 51- 24
AA14 3543 Screw: M4: DIA6x1.7: Black 15- 6
AA14 3546 Anchor: Cassette Sensor 25- 44
AA14 3546 Anchor: Cassette Sensor 49 - 18
AA14 3548 Screw: M3x4.2 51- 21
AA14 3569 Screw 15- 9
AA14 3786 Stepped Screw: M3x10.3 31- 5
AA14 3787 Stepped Screw: M3x14.2 31- 6
AA14 3788 Pin: Guide Plate: Paper Feed 27 - 13
AA14 3788 Pin: Guide Plate: Paper Feed 9- 7

Parts Index




Page and

Part No. Description Index No.
AA14 3788 Pin: Guide Plate: Paper Feed 21- 1
AA14 3810 Development Cover Screw 39- 5
AA14 3810 Development Cover Screw 33- 2
AA14 3823 Tapping Screw 13- 1
AA14 3844 Screw: Cleaning Felt 49 - 19
AA14 3854 Screw 33- 27
AA14 3855 Screw 49 - 32
AA14 3859 Positioning Pin 41- 1
AA14 3859 Positioning Pin 9- 1
AA14 5830 Swing Unit Idler Shaft 47 - 6
AA15 2479 Seal: Block Heat 49 - 17
AA15 3133 Blade Right Shield 25- 40
AA15 3134 Blade Left Shield 25- 9
AA15 3135 Drum Right Shield 25- 8
AA15 3450 Right Shield - Side Plate 27 - 15
AA15 3451 Left Shield - Side Plate 27 - 14
AA16 1125 Rubber Cushion 51- 23
ABO1 0363 | Gear - 146Z 25- 16
ABO01 0364 | Gear - 46Z 25- 12
ABO1 2049 Gear: 728 41- 15
ABO1 2052 Gear: Z50: Ass'y 41 - 19
ABO1 3921 Gear - 20Z 27- 4
ABO1 4267 Gear - 46Z 41 - 20
ABO1 4268 Gear: Drive: Fusing 33- 6
ABO1 7347 Idle Gear 47 - 21
ABO1 7664 Gear: Pulley: Right 31- 9
ABO1 7675 Gear/Pulley - 30Z/63T 41- 8
ABO1 7676 | Gear - 32/100Z 23- 3
ABO1 7680 Gear/Pulley - 247/24T 37- 24
ABO1 7738 | Timing Pulley: Gear: T70/240 41 - 13
ABO1 7739 Gear: Z112/719 41 - 12
ABO1 7740 | Gear: Timing Pulley: Z83/T20 41 - 10
ABO1 7741 Gear: Timing Pulley: Z100/T31 23- 2
ABO03 0474 Pulley - 24T 37- 20
ABO3 0745 Pulley - 76T 17- 8

D093/D094

12

. Page and
Part No. Description Ind%x No.
ABO03 0746 Pulley - 76T 19- 1
AB03 0812 | Timing Pulley: T102 25- 4
ABO3 2723 Pulley: Left 31- 7
ABO3 2724 Pulley: Encoder 31- 8
ACO01 0006 Exposure Glass 17 - 13
ADO00 4104 | Charge Corona Unit 29- 14
ADO1 4030 Drum Flange 25- 20
ADO02 0059 | Corona Wire - Main 29- 7
ADO02 0072 Corona Wire - Separation 29- 8
ADO02 0089 | Charge Corona Wire - G 29- 19
ADO02 0090 | Grid Wire 29- 20
ADO02 2317 Left End Block Cover - Charge 29- 18
ADO02 2320 | End Block Cover-T & S 29- 3
ADO02 2369 End Block Cover - Charge Corona 29- 26
ADO02 2372 End Block: T/S Corona: Right 29- 6
ADO02 2373 End Block: T/S Corona: Left 29- 5
ADO02 2377 | Left End Block 29- 15
ADO02 2380 End Block: Charge Corona: Right: Ass'y 29- 24
ADO04 3085 | Toner Collection Coil: Cleaning 25- 36
AEO1 1122 Hot Roller 33- 13
AEO02 0148 Pressure Roller: MM55 33- 17
AEO3 0050 Ball Bearing - 20x32x7 33- 16
AEO03 1056 Bushing - Fusing 33- 7
AE04 2047 Fusing Cleaning Roller 33- 30
AEO04 4054 Stripper Pawls 37- 18
AE04 4055 Pressure Roller Pickoff Pawl 33-21
AF02 0599 Registration Roller 21- 7
AF02 0603 Middle Driven Roller 21- 20
AF02 2128 Transport Driven Roller 21- 13
AF02 5029 Exit Separation Pawl 39- 20
AGO07 0514 | Magnet Catch 7- 4
AWO01 0107 | Paper Feed Sensor 19- 6
AWO01 0109 | Photo Reflection Sensor: PS117ED1 17 - 19
AWO01 0109 | Photo Reflection Sensor: PS117ED1 19- 9
AWO01 0127 | Paper Feed Sensor 33- 26

Parts Index




Part No.

Description

Page and

Index No.
AWO02 0180 | Paper Feed Sensor 21- 15
AW10 0053 | Thermistor - Rear 35- 18
AW10 0087 | Fusing Thermistor 35- 7
AW11 0053 | Thermostat - 199C 250V/10A 35- 9
AW11 0054 | Thermostat - 200C 250V/10A 35- 10
AW40 0014 | Used Toner Sensor 9- 12
AWS50 0022 | Push Switch 13- 21
AX04 0147 DC Motor: Cleaner: 0.5W 31- 21
AX06 0296 Brushless Motor: DC24V 24W: 29 23- 5
AX06 0296 Brushless Motor: DC24V 24W: Z9 41 - 31
AX06 0334 Brushless Motor DC24V 45W 41 - 33
AX10 0032 DC Solenoid: Pickoff Pawl 25- 28
AX20 0272 Spring Clutch: Toner Hopper 27 - 12
AX21 0099 Magnetic Clutch 41 - 32
AX31 0045 Total Counter: 7FIG: 24V 51- 9
AX40 0188 Heater: 120V: 13W 47 - 13
AX40 0189 Heater: 230V: 13W 47 - 13
AX45 0042 Heater: 120V: 1150W 33- 12
AX45 0043 Heater: 230V: 1150W 33- 12
AX50 0099 Discharge Lamp: P2 31- 14
AX64 0181 Fan: MM60: 24V 43- 6
AX64 0207 Fan: MM60 45 - 20
AZ23 0246 Power Supply Unit: DOM/NA 45- 19
AZ23 0247 Power Supply Unit: EU/AA/CHN 45 - 19
AZ32 0150 Power Pack TD 45 - 15
AZ32 0151 Power Pack: CGB 23- 12
BA14 6013 Pin - Stopper Click 27- 29
GAO00 0067 | Decal: Power Source: Off: English 7- 31
GAO00 0067 | Decal: Power Source: Off: English 55- 3
GWO02 0020 | Photointerruptor: LG248NL1 21- 17
GWO02 0020 | Photointerruptor: LG248NL1 47 - 12
GWO02 0020 | Photointerruptor: LG248NL1 31- 12
GWO02 0020 | Photointerruptor: LG248NL1 41- 6

D093/D094

13

. Page and

Part No. Description Ind%x No.
0252 0020N | Pan Head Screw: M2x2 31-110
0313 0050N | Philips Pan Head Screw - M3x5 29 -103
0314 0100N | Pan Head Screw: M4x10 45-101
0315 0100N | Pan Head Screw: M5x10 27 -108
0353 0040N | Screw - M3x4 39-103
0353 0060N | Bind Screw - M3x6 11-103
0434 0200N | Pan Self-tapping Screw: 4x20 51-105
0450 3008N | Tapping Screw - M3x8 7- 105
0450 3008N | Tapping Screw - M3x8 37 -102
0450 3008N | Tapping Screw - M3x8 29 -102
0450 3008N | Tapping Screw - M3x8 13-103
0450 3008N | Tapping Screw - M3x8 15-101
0450 3010N | Tapping Screw - M3x10 39-101
0450 3010N | Tapping Screw - M3x10 11-101
0450 3010N | Tapping Screw - M3x10 9- 103
0450 4008N | Tapping Screw - M4x8 13-105
0451 3006N | Tapping Screw - 3x6 33-102
0451 3006N | Tapping Screw - 3x6 17 - 102
0451 3006N | Tapping Screw - 3x6 35-104
0451 3006N | Tapping Screw - 3x6 31-102
0451 3006N | Tapping Screw - 3x6 19 -102
0451 3006N | Tapping Screw - 3x6 25-101
0451 3006N | Tapping Screw - 3x6 23-101
0451 3006N | Tapping Screw - 3x6 15-102
0451 3006N | Tapping Screw - 3x6 21-101
0451 3006N | Tapping Screw - 3x6 45 - 102
0451 3006N | Tapping Screw - 3x6 51-103
0451 3006N | Tapping Screw - 3x6 9- 104
0451 3006N | Tapping Screw - 3x6 49 -101
0451 3006N | Tapping Screw - 3x6 39 -102
0451 3006N | Tapping Screw - 3x6 47 - 101
0451 3006N | Tapping Screw - 3x6 7- 102
0451 3006N | Tapping Screw - 3x6 43 -101
0451 3006N | Tapping Screw - 3x6 41 -101
0451 3008N | Tapping Screw - M3x8 7- 101

Parts Index




Part No.

Description

Page and

Index No.
0451 3008N | Tapping Screw - M3x8 33-107
0451 3008N | Tapping Screw - M3x8 13-102
0451 3008N | Tapping Screw - M3x8 29 -105
0451 3008N | Tapping Screw - M3x8 9- 105
0451 3008N | Tapping Screw - M3x8 17 -111
0451 3008N | Tapping Screw - M3x8 49 - 117
0451 3008N | Tapping Screw - M3x8 51-101
0451 3012N | Tapping Screw: 3x12 35-106
0451 3014N | Tapping Screw: 3x14 47 - 103
0451 3014N | Tapping Screw: 3x14 23-104
0451 3014N | Tapping Screw: 3x14 31-109
0451 3014N | Tapping Screw: 3x14 33-103
0451 3014N | Tapping Screw: 3x14 17 - 103
0451 3014N | Tapping Screw: 3x14 19 - 103
0451 3025N | Tapping Screw: M3x25 47 - 104
0451 3030N | Tapping Screw: 3x30 43 -102
0451 4006N | Tapping Screw - 4x6 17 -101
0451 4006N | Tapping Screw - 4x6 39-105
0451 4006N | Tapping Screw - 4x6 41 -104
0451 4006N | Tapping Screw - 4x6 27 - 106
0451 4006N | Tapping Screw - 4x6 29 -104
0451 4006N | Tapping Screw - 4x6 33-104
0451 4006N | Tapping Screw - 4x6 37-101
0451 4008N | Tapping Screw: 4x8 35-105
0451 4008N | Tapping Screw: 4x8 49 - 119
0451 4008N | Tapping Screw: 4x8 25-103
0451 4008N | Tapping Screw: 4x8 41 -103
0451 4008N | Tapping Screw: 4x8 51-104
0451 4008N | Tapping Screw: 4x8 23 -102
0451 4010N | Tapping Screw: 4x10 25-104
0451 4010N | Tapping Screw: 4x10 33-105
0451 4010N | Tapping Screw: 4x10 27 - 107
0451 4010N | Tapping Screw: 4x10 31-101
0451 4010N | Tapping Screw: 4x10 9- 101
0451 4016N | Tapping Screw: 4x16 13-104

D093/D094

14

. Page and

Part No. Description Ind%x No.
0452 3006N | Binding Self-tapping Screw: 3x6 9- 102
0453 3008N | Binding Self Tapping Screw: 3x8 25-106
0453 3008N | Binding Self Tapping Screw: 3x8 7- 103
0454 3006Q | Tapping Screw - M3x6 19-101
0454 3006Q | Tapping Screw - M3x6 9- 106
0454 3006Q | Tapping Screw - M3x6 51-102
0454 3006Q | Tapping Screw - M3x6 23-103
0454 3006Q | Tapping Screw - M3x6 29 - 106
0454 3006Q | Tapping Screw - M3x6 39 -107
0454 3006Q | Tapping Screw - M3x6 13-101
0454 3006Q | Tapping Screw - M3x6 47 - 102
0454 3008Q | Tapping Screw: 3x8 23-113
0574 0050E | Hexagon Headless Set Screw - M4x5 17 - 104
0574 0060E | Hexagon Headless Set Screw - M4x6 25-105
0633 0200G | Pin - M3x20 27 -103
0703 0030N | Spring Washer: DIA3 49 -118
0703 0040N | Spring Washer: DIA4 13- 106
0703 0040N | Spring Washer: DIA4 51-108
0703 0040N | Spring Washer: DIA4 49 - 108
0707 6200N | Bushing: DIA6x20 49 - 115
0708 0040N | Washer - DIA4 31-106
0720 0020E | Retaining Ring - M2 15-104
0720 0020E | Retaining Ring - M2 13-107
0720 0030E | Retaining Ring - M3 15-103
0720 0040E | Retaining Ring - M4 21-105
0720 0040E | Retaining Ring - M4 35-107
0720 0040E | Retaining Ring - M4 47 - 107
0720 0040E | Retaining Ring - M4 37-103
0720 0040E | Retaining Ring - M4 39-104
0720 0040E | Retaining Ring - M4 49 - 104
0720 0040E | Retaining Ring - M4 41 - 105
0720 0050E | Retaining Ring - M5 27 - 102
0720 0050E | Retaining Ring - M5 49 - 103
0720 0060E | Retaining Ring - M6 49 - 102
0720 0060E | Retaining Ring - M6 19-104

Parts Index




Part No.

Description

Page and

Index No.
0720 0060E | Retaining Ring - M6 27 -101
0720 0060E | Retaining Ring - M6 21-103
0720 0060E | Retaining Ring - M6 17 -109
0720 0060E | Retaining Ring - M6 23-114
0720 0060E | Retaining Ring - M6 41 - 106
0720 0080E | Retaining Ring - M8 49 - 106
0736 0406 Bushing: DIA4x6 15-106
0741 3706 Ball Bearing - 6x10x3 25-109
0801 0226 Screw: UNC: #6-32 51-107
0801 0228 Pan Head Screw: M2.3x12 21-102
0802 5285 Screw - 3x8 45 - 103
0804 6127 Hexagonal Bolt: Double Screw: M3x8 33-106
0805 0089 Retaining Ring - M4 37 -105
0805 3385 Bushing - 6mm 37-104
0805 3471 Bushing - M8x22x7 25 -107
0805 3516 Ball Bearing - 10x26x8 27 -104
0805 3517 Ball Bearing - 8x16x5 27 - 105
0951 3006N | Screw - M3x6 17 -108
0951 3006N | Screw - M3x6 29 -101
0954 3006N | Screw - M3x6 35-101
0954 3006N | Screw - M3x6 33-101
0954 3010N | Screw: Polished Round/Spring: M3x10 35-102
0954 3012N | Screw - M3x12 35-103
0954 3020N | Screw: Polished Round/Spring: M3x20 45 -104
0965 5016N | Tapping Screw W/Washer - M5x16 49 - 105
1005 0883 Guide Rail: 180S 43 -110
1102 6245 Relay Connector - 2P 31-107
1105 0032 Clamp 11-104
1105 0042 Wire Band 27 - 109
1105 0053 Clamp - 5MM 43 - 109
1105 0053 Clamp - 5MM 45 - 115
1105 0193 Nylon Stud 23 - 106
1105 0193 Nylon Stud 45 - 109
1105 0290 Harness Clamp - Horizontal 35-108
1105 0328 Harness Clamp - ES-0505 39-106

1
D093/D094

15

. Page and

Part No. Description Ind%x No.
1105 0348 Clamp 31-105
1105 0348 Clamp 47 - 110
1105 0348 Clamp 23-111
1105 0348 Clamp 51- 106
1105 0409 Card Spacer - 6.4mm 23-110
1105 0409 Card Spacer - 6.4mm 51-110
1105 0409 Card Spacer- 6.4MM 43 -108
1105 0409 Card Spacer- 6.4mm 41 -102
1105 0487 Harness Clamp 47 - 108
1105 0487 Harness Clamp 45 - 106
1105 0487 Harness Clamp 51-111
1105 0487 Harness Clamp 17 - 106
1105 0487 Harness Clamp 15-105
1105 0488 Harness Clamp 23-108
1105 0489 Harness Clamp - LWS 1316 49 - 110
1105 0489 Harness Clamp - LWS 1316 31-104
1105 0490 Harness Clamp - IWS-2218 45 - 107
1105 0508 Harness Clamp - LWS-0711 43 - 105
1105 0511 Harness Clamp - LWS-0306ZC 41 - 107
1105 0511 Harness Clamp - LWS-0306ZC 21-104
1105 0511 Harness Clamp - LWS-0306ZC 25-108
1105 0511 Harness Clamp - LWS-0306ZC 49 -109
1105 0511 Harness Clamp - LWS-0306ZC 31-103
1105 0511 Harness Clamp - LWS-03062C 17 - 105
1105 0511 Harness Clamp - LWS-03062C 47 -112
1105 0511 Harness Clamp - LWS-03062C 19 - 107
1105 0511 Harness Clamp - LWS-0306ZC 45 - 105
1105 0516 Clamp 37 - 106
1105 0516 Clamp 41 -109
1105 0516 Clamp 49 -111
1105 0516 Clamp 17 - 110
1105 0516 Clamp 23-109
1105 0516 Clamp 13-109
1105 0517 Harness Clamp - LWS-21117 49 - 116
1105 0517 Harness Clamp - LWS-21117 45 -108

Parts Index




Part No.

Description

Page and

Index No.
1105 0529 Nylon Clamp-EMT-3N 43 - 104
1105 0529 Nylon Clamp-EMT-3N 23 -105
1105 0530 Nylon Clamp-emt-4n 23-115
1105 0530 Nylon Clamp-EMT-4N 43 - 103
1105 0531 Locking Support-EMSS-4S 23 - 107
1105 0582 Clamp: RBWS-0510D-V0 11-102
1105 0723 Clamps: WES-0507 47 - 109
1105 0723 Clamps: WES-0507 19-106
1105 0723 Clamps: WES-0507 31-108
1105 0723 Clamps: WES-0507 49 -112
1105 0723 Clamps: WES-0507 41 -108
1105 0724 Clamps: WES-1210 13-108
1105 0724 Clamps: WES-1210 45 - 110
1105 0724 Clamps: WES-1210 17 - 107
1105 0725 Clamps: WES-1117 43 - 107
1106 0193 Bushing - 7.9mm 35-109
1106 0411 Bushing - 11.5mm 49 - 107
1106 0459 Bushing - 20.2mm 49 - 114
1106 0911 Bushing: SD-1909 43 - 106
1106 0924 Bushing: JKR-40 47 - 111
1107 1084 Fuse: CES14-8A-N1(EU/AA/CHN) 45-112
1107 1186 Fuse: FIH 6.3A(EM)(EU/AA/CHN) 45-111
1107 1252 Fuse: CES14-15A-N2(NA) 45 -112
1107 1286 Fuse: BJS2022F1 51-109
1107 1295 Fuse: Glass Cartridge: FSL 250V 6.3A(EM) 45 -113
1107 1319 Fuse: FIH 250V 10A(RM)(NA) 45 -111
1204 2521 Micro Switch 47 - 106
1204 2529 Switch - V-5F912DN 23-112
1204 2529 Switch - V-5F912DN 47 - 105
1204 2529 Switch - V-5F912DN 19-105
1204 2533 Switch - AJ76200PZ02 41 -110
1204 2634 Rocker Switch - AJ76200B 45-114
1607 1092 Ferrite Core: RFC-10 7- 104
1607 1714 Ferrite Core: Rfc-6 21-106

1
D093/D094

16

. Page and

Part No. Description Ind%x No.
5053 0223 Bushing - 8mm 17- 9
5053 0223 Bushing - 8mm 19- 2
5053 0447 Bushing - 6mm 33- 29
5203 9501 Grease 501 57- 1
5206 2686 Snap Ring 25- 11
5219 3326 Rubber Seal - Paddle Roller 27- 30
5219 3326 Rubber Seal - Paddle Roller 19- 18
5442 2751 Bushing - Upper Registration Roller 21- 19
5446 6214 Shaft Holder - Pick-up Roller 27- 10
5447 2769 Stepped Screw 17- 5
5840 3022 Stopper Screw - M3 45- 1
5918 3120 Stud - M4 41 - 2

Parts Index




	D093/D094 PARTS CATALOG
	LEGEND
	DOCUMENTATION HISTORY
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	PARTS LOCATION AND LIST
	LOCATIONS OF UNITS
	Exterior 1 ( D093/ D094)
	Exterior 2 ( D093/ D094)
	Operation Panel ( D093/ D094)
	Scanner Section 1 ( D093/ D094)
	Scanner Section 2 ( D093/ D094)
	Scanner Section 3 ( D093/ D094)
	Scanner Section 4 ( D093/ D094)
	Paper Registration ( D093/ D094)
	Image Processing ( D093/ D094)
	Drum Section ( D093/ D094)
	Development Unit ( D093/ D094)
	Charge & Transfer Unit ( D093/ D094)
	Charge Cleaning Section ( D093/ D094)
	Fusing Unit 1 ( D093/ D094)
	Fusing Unit 2 ( D093/ D094)
	Paper Exit 1 ( D093/ D094)
	Paper Exit 2 ( D093/ D094)
	Drive Section ( D093/ D094)
	Electrical Section 1 ( D093/ D094)
	Electrical Section 2 ( D093/ D094)
	Electrical Section 3 ( D093/ D094)
	Frame 1 ( D093/ D094)
	Frame 2 ( D093/ D094)
	Decal And Documents ( D093/ D094)
	Special Tools ( D093/ D094)

	D093/D094 PARTS INDEX
	PM Parts Index
	Parts Index




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


